RENDALL LITCHFIELD & CO

SOLICITORS & COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS

OLD LIBRARY HOUSE 4 DEAN PARK CRESCENT BOURNEMOUTH BH1 1HW

DX 7630 BOURNEMOUTH FAX 01202 558773
John Crawford Esq TELEPHONE 01202 553794
Messrs Dibbens
J. B. BARTY
P. d. NORMAN, LL B,
DX 7610 BOURNEMOUTH
28 September 2004
4
Y¥OUR REF: QUR REF: ) e
Dear John

Register of Local Restrictive Covenants

I enclose a list of Restrictive Covenants prepared by David Litchfield just before he retired upon
which you will see I wrote a note of David’s verbal instruction to me of 5 April last. T also
sent a copy to Anthony Harding and he confirmed to me that he did not regard any of the
Covenants as now enforceable. I presume you will incorporate the details in so far as they are
appropriate in any fresh addition of your Register.

Yours sincerely

N

REGULATED BY THE LAW SOCIETY



Original
Covenantees *

1. A.C, Barnes & Co.
2. J.M. Layland

3. J.M; Layland

J.M. Layland &
H. Litchfield

A, Rendalil &
H, Litchfield

et e N S N St

| A

OLD COVENANTS - DEEDS HELD @

RENDALL LITCHFIELD & CO.,
¥ :

Litchfield &
Prince

Litchfield &
Fox .

1

.6, H. Litchfield &
A.F. Harding

7. H.J. Penny &
H, Stanton

8. A, Rendall

9, A. Rendall &
H, Litchfield

10. Southampton Gardens
Surburb Ltd

11. Wessex Lands Ltd

Land . Successors Whether
' Enforceble
. Land @ Muscliffe
& Castle Lane Unknown No
Elms Estate Sgccessors of J.W.
Parkstone Layland + No,
" .  No
" ‘NO
Castle Lane "
Estate _ No
I
‘Land @ Thornhill DHL Probably not
Southampton : but see DHL
Land @ Bitterne DHL "
Southampton - Glenfield
Estate
Rushington Estate DHL "
Totton
. Land @ Bitterne DHL & AFH "

Southampton

Thornhill House Estate DHL "
Southampton

Successors of J.W.
Layland No.

Queens Park Estate

Castle Lane Estate " i
Sterte Estate, Poole " "

Westminster Estate,

Branksome " "

i @ Kinson Mano: PUPUP TR

Land @ Kinson Manor  DHL . No
Estate ‘

Land @ Witts Hill .. -
Estate, Southampton

- Unknown No

Moorlands Egtate Unknown No
Southampton '

Chessel House Estate " No

Southampton

. Land @ Muscliffe Park " ‘ No
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o Longdown Management Ltd. £

Our .REf: 60/DEV/GEN The Estate Oﬁic‘e
- HiC Longdown
Your Ref: Marchwood
Nr. Southampton
Date: 6th October 1983 Hampshire

Tel. Ashurst (04 21 29) 2107/8

Colten Developments Limited,
Western Road,

Lymington,

Hants. S04 SHL

For the attention of Adrian Otten, Esq.

Dear Adrian,
LAND AT WOODSIDE, LYMINGTON ROAD, NEW MILTON

Further to our recent correspondence and meeting this morning I am wriﬁing""'
concerning the restrictive covenant referred to in the letter from
Messrs. Rollit, Farrell and Bladon dated 1lst September 1983.

As Managing Agents for the Barker-Mill Ashley Clinton Trust I am
authorised to inform you that you may regard this covenant as
being obsolete and discharged.

No further action is required on your part and I trust that this letter
will now enable you to proceed with the purchase and commence development.

Yours sincerely,

1

it
R—

{
|/ [

C. Gwyn-Evans

\g

Registered Office: The Estate Office, Longdown, Marchwaod, Nr. Southampton Reg. No, 1305816
Directors: P. C., V. Barker-Mill (Chairman), C. Gwyn-Evans ARICS (Managing), Mrs. A. V. Hudson-Davies, A. V. Barker-Mill



D’Anglbau Wﬂlmot

T
Solicitors RN fr

40A Haven Road Canford Cliffs Pooie Dorset BiH13 7LP ‘ f b TR Ry L
Telephone: 01202-708634 Fax No 01222-709989 SN P R o i

Dx: 85302 Canford Clifis A T e o 0 e et

Messts Trevamons Our Reference: NI/ \5“
13K 34802 PARKSTONE vour Reference: - A1 M/GA/SEA.10/8

PR 3 July 1993
Dear Sirs

Executors of Alfred Wiliiam Barnes, deceased

We thank you for your letter of the 30th June.

Some 20 years ago the Executors and their Successors in Title took a final decision not to seek to
enforce these Covenants further. In addition they no longer own any land capable of benefiting.

May we _,ckebit you £35 plus value added tax for writing this letter?

Yours faitélful]y

Ajg Z/”\_, N )

D’ANGIBAU WILLMOT

SENBEL, AND AT BOSCOMBE, BOURNEMOLUTH, DORSET

-
TCONQUEST™

Regulated by The Law Society in the conduct of investment business

=) Py 5
B, \p?ﬁ\% & JJK. HARVEY P.JOHNSON R.C.W.MALIM T.J. PROCTER N.LC.STREET D.J. TOMLINSON R.J. TURNER ANcHY
™ s Associates: Mrs C.C. ELLIOTT A.D. PONTING Mrs A.H. TURNER Consultant: D.N. HAYNES A QUALITY SERVit

D’ Angibau Willmot is the merged firm: of D’ Angibau & Maiim, Walker Hinds & Willmot & East. Approved by The Legal 2:4 2
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Deny Sirs,

»

Alfred Barnes, deceased
Miss M. G Harwooil, deceased
We thapk you for your jetter of the 19¢h January amt note
¢he contentse

while these covenants are enfurcenble to Loy, W0E neenlors
of Alfred Barnes deceaset have reached 2 poticy decision that Lhey
will not take any further jnterest in the covenanls at a1l and

gn the correct Lerus ig that the cgvenants are no lonney rptarcerd.

May we debit vou the sum of n2:16 for wpitine: this let Lers

yorrs fai mm{bfg

MeasrS. Wwilliams, Thompson & Coe, o J———e N
pridge House,

CHRISTCHUHCH, porsets

ey 10X -

e
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SOLICITORS, YOUR REF. -Jdv, C.o

. J. N. GRANGE-BENNETT: M.A., (CANTAB)
BRIAN D. TOLHURST. 5, HinTon Roab,

COMMISBIONERSE FOR OATHS.

BOURNEMOUTH,

TeELEPHONE NO, 28301 (2 LINES)

sTD 0202 ) BH1 2DW.

aritstone Avenue Sstave
Penty Selbin, deceased

In reoly vo your letter of the 23rd instant, we confirm
that this firm and its predecessors have acted for the 3elbin
farmily since 1900; we still act for the grandson and grand-
daughter of the avove-named Deceased.

Charles “enry Belbin dled on 4th August, 1939, and his
estate passed to his son, Tom. Tom Belbin died on 6uh January,
1968, and on 16th Ausust, 1968, his Personal Representatives
sold 143 Parkstone ﬂvenue to a Mr grid Mrs. D. P G“ewory.

That was the last of the houses in Parkstone ivenue to be solg,

and the Bxecutors did not in such Conveyance assign the benefit -f@f”
of the covenants affchlng the Pavk5uone AvVenue ds+aue, neither et
have they any knowledge of Charles Zenry Belbin or Tom Belbin A

ever having done so. -

We are of the opinion that the Execu tOﬁs of the Will of
Tom Belbin, deceased, as successors in title to Charles Henry
3elbin, can no lonser claim to enforce the Parkstone Avenue
Estate covenants.

we debit you £2.50, plus V.4.T. 20p, mekine £2.70 together,
for turning up our rccords and writing you.

Yours faithfull '
MATTATWD DURANT & GRANG] 7SN

~

Hessrg. Ianey - Son, to
301301uos, ' ot
257 ishley Road, "
Paristone, :

SUCIT, Dorset. : ' : A
3¥14 9DY : o
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- TELEPHONE |
/ FOX 8 SONS . TELEGRAMS} BOSCOMBE 35355-6

o ESTABLISHED 1868

o

« SURVETYORS & VALUERS

AUCTIONF ERS & ESTATE AGENTS ‘%
: . STODDART FOX, F.A.l. j’ﬁ / azﬂﬁ%ggz&/ /
H. INSLEY-FOX, F.A.lL (BOSCOMBE MANOR ESTATE OFFICE)
A. FOX HARDING, A.A.L

T. BRIAN COX, F.A.1. (EOUTHAMPTON) %
J. W. SYKES, F.A.L.P.A. (BRIGHTON) /
et i oA il e

GENERAL MANAGER
JOHN R. PARRETT, F.R.L.C.S

SRR - C
CONSULTANT ARCHITECT | %ﬁ%ﬂm-ﬁﬁ%

WW. ALEXANDER STEWART, L.R.1.B.A.

HEAD OFFICE
44 7o 52 OLD CHRISTCHURCH ROAD
BOURNEMOUTH

TWELVE LOCAL BRANCH OFFICES YOUR REF.
AND AT

AT Y BT
SOUTHAMPTON, BRIGHTGN & WORTHING PLEASE QUOTE OUR REF. 14 L./ /P; -

a2 ave Laen instruc
Isssrs. Nooring, Aldridge
Chambers, B?u?nemoutL tha
+anc ible assets in the Bo
ani ihat the Covenants im
longer enforcable ani the
saf2ly under Town Plannin

o QA
LI L




.o Fox & SoNs

ESTABLISHED 1868

AUCTIONEERS & ESTATE AGENTS, VALUERS & SURVEYORS
FOR THE ATTENTION CF MR. GRAYSON

H.INSLEY-FOX, F.R.L.C.S..FAl TELEPHONE
TREVOR H.S.FOX, B.Sc. £ R.LC.S. FAL TELEGRAMS BOURNEMOUTH 43381 (3 LINES)
L.J. RATCLIFFE, F.RIC.S- F AL STD O0BO 2
P.J. COLES.B.5¢..F.RILC.S.FAL
L.E.A.HIGLEY. F AL
Hibbammin ey a 6, SOUTHBOURNE GROVE,
.D.F.GATRILL
WEST SOUTHBOURNE,
CONSULTANTS -
E.STODDART FOX,F.RIC.S.FAL BOURN EMQUTH.
E.J.WILLMOTT, F.SVA,
. BHS 3RR
THIRTY OFFICES AT:
BOURNEMOUTH, POOLE, WAREHAM, RINGWOOD. FORDINOB®RIOGE.
LYMINGTON ., EXETER, WINCHESTER, ROMSEY. =
SOUTHAMPTON, BRIGHTON & WORTHING. 2nd> Febmary s /Cg 71 L]

YOUR REF

PLEASE QUOTE QUR REF BH.M/HY.,

Dear Sirs,

re: Boscombe Manor Estate

In reply to your enquiry we have to inform you that we
were Surveyors and Agents for the late Mr. R.T. Sobey, in
connection with the development of the Boscombe Manor Estate.

We have been instructed by his Solicitors, Messrs.
Mooring Aldridge and Haydon of Westover Chambers, Hinton Road,
Bournemouth that his heirs have no tangible assets on the
Boscombe Manor Estate and that the covenants imposed by him
are no longer enforceable, and the Estate now falls safely
under Town Planning Control.

Yours faithfully,

Messrs. Laceys,
Solicitors, -

5 Poole Road,.
Bournemouth..
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EsTABLISHED 1868,

&L /52, OLD CHRISTCHUARCH ROAL

SOURNEMOUTH Bt 1L

uerev.Fou, s.anas,  T.H S Fem s.ea.r.al.9.0. LJ Raveuera, panee. Pl Corae, .00, Poitg.0. TEL, DOURNEMOUTH 24242
L. A Hiavav,? as.a.0. HH Manvin, e.0.v.4. F&D:F.Gntonu.. E.Bvevoant Fu.-.-.o.-.-._.uonouu.ta-n 8.7.0. .,.0202 o 24242
. . ::' .

| vovme BR/HMS/Barnes waee . LB AHL/DMM * e 5th August, 1974,

R ’ : t " ) .. . e - .

' . . L ' i T l"d.

Dear Sirs, s oo '

re: DBoscombe Manor Estate Ve
4 © 10, Grasmere Road. ’

. v T G S S e o S S O

Thank you for your letter. We did originally act for

the Sbbey family as their Surveyors.

. shortily

i

Having sold off their last tangible asset in the Estate
after the war, we were advised that the covenants were

no longer enforceable by R.T. Sobey, and have therefpre_exercised
.- no control since about 1950. ) . ¢ :

£1. to cover the .costs of this correspondence.

Perhaps you would kindly let us have your cheque for

!

’ . ' o .',- «. T & f _Yours;faithfully
' B . o ‘ . B
. . ” 5 '. u. -
Messrs. VWellers, L o
Soiicitors, . . B % ST
z, Lownds Avenue, =~ 7 T .
Bromley, Kent. -~ .~ %, % _ - ) .
ER1 3EE "N 4 : . '
" I- 1 ’ 'Il -
. . 5 :
3 ' |
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EURE

lsunvlv. VALUATION, TOWN PLANNING AND ESTATE DEVELQPMENT DEPARTMENT‘ 1
purvEvOnD TO THE BAANUBOME, TALBOT ANO MOWLEM ESTAVES "

\oeas 9FFIEE0: oAdRaBTAn, wangwAam, BA0ADOTONE, PEROLE. FARRSTENE, wagevROUARS, CANPOARD aurrp,
rannbOWN, WINTON, emAR®INEYER. spurnoevang, HIGHOLIPPE, MEW BILTOR, W¥MINgvYen,
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/7,320 15t DesebeTy 10750
V/ (Di_cta.tcd 20th hove:-.lbcr)

Dear SixS,

Bosccmbc Mool Lstate Covenents.

-
-~

clicnts of ours are viehing to purchiase 2 TTOPETYY on ~3scombe
}onor yhich 18 subject €0 the covenants ccn‘.;ai:iecl in Conveyonesd gared
13¢h Scptcm‘oer 1597 nade between the I-lev-:rcncl Maurict 1iddin Fcrﬁﬁla’nd
St. Johw the Right reverend Huyske Southwari pishop of Southwaris ee
Barry Scarlctt (1) Taonas HenTry Phillips yillide ptingibua and seoht ok
noskett (2) Charles {ieary peibin (3) znd Annio ycbb Lakes (a) end datod
A
2

a0th yarch 19CL ande betweed Robert prooke Cempbeld Scarlct 1) and
yillian Dlingibau (2). '
L ames the use of WS oty OTHETWLSC

+han as & private dwcl]j.ng}lousc and require the approve of plans O
~«jon of the orimnol puilding anc gubsequent alteration and

e currelt position appears 0 pe that the properey is

used as & private Hotel 2nd that 0o approve& plans are available in re
of the puilding works referred toe .

spect

e Vendoxs golicitors tcll us that it is gencrally considered

that the covcnants concerned (which they tersd wghe Bosconbe yanor Lstate
Cove.n:mts“) have not beed enforceable for very pany yeers and that you would

o happy to confird that this is th° case, since YoU wore formerly the Estates

urgency (since OUr clicnts wish to exchange contracts), We should be nost
a ye should of course BV any reasonable charge that yo© make here

to pay for this servicee
Yours £aithfullys

svzmm;lsq WILKES & COs )

Mossrse FOX & SonS,
4452 old,ohrist'.church Road,
BOURNIMOUTH.

JG
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H, EstasLisHED 1868 AUCTIONEERS
: : ESTATE AGENTS
S URVEYOTRS
v A L JU E R 8

44/52, OLD CHRISTCHURCH ROAD
BOURNEMOUTH BH1 1LN

H inswev-For. *.n.1.c8. T.H.S. Fox,.s.0e., F.R.1-C.0. LJ.Ratcuirre, ®.m.1.C. 0. P.J.CoLks,. 8 8e..F.0.1.C.0, ~eL BOURNEMOUTH 24242

L E A Hiavev. s.a0cs  H H Manvin re.v.a. H.D. F.@atmiLL. E Sveopant Fox.r.eic.a. lconoULTANT) 5. D. 0202 - 24242
> v

onnee  ¥/T.326 - 1, ,E.A.K./DMM ... 2nd December, 1975.

Dear Sirs, Rel Bzaemar:Hotel

re: Boscombe Manor Estate

—— S ————— — o —— T —

Thank you for ycur letter and we would confirm that we
were Surveyors to the iate R.T. Sobey and that this Estate known
as the Boscombe Manor Estate no longer exists and there is no one
} in a position to enforce the covenants. Changes of use, such as s
you describe are purely under Planning control.

: We take this opportunity of enclosing our fee in thkis
whick iz £2.00 plus V.AT.. and upon receipt of your

SETTSY WL4ICLA AT T ev> AT

cheque we will forward our receipted v.A.T. Invoice. £

/
Yours faithfully,

. (7
: Messrs. Stevens Wilkes & Co., ' dy//lufz

! and Mills & Bemnett,

i Winchester House, ,
: Fir Vale Road, )

! Bournemouth.

! BH1 2JD

SURVEY, VALUATION, TOWN PLANNING AND ESTATE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BURVEYORS TO THE BRANKSOME, TALBOT AND MOWLEM EBTATES

LOCAL OPFICES: DORCHERTER, WAREHAM. BROADBYONE, PODLE, PARKBTONE, WRBTBOURNE., CANFPORD CLImFE.
PERNDOWN. WINTON, CHARMINBTEA. BOUTHROURANE, WIBHCLIFFE, WEW MILTON, LYMINOGTON.

THIATY PIVE BOUTH OF ENSLAND OFFICES 1N MAMPBHIAE, DORBAT, WILTS sussex & DEVON
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Fox"& SONS, . _ ;:t:g’?*fag}ﬁouayanourﬂ 35355/6.
1 b e oy, ‘
Established 1868. 4 DO ey,

AUCTIONEERS 8 ESTATE AGENTS, 2, |
SURVEYORS & VALUERS. 73.9, 26&( .
’ 3y T
E.ST0DDART FOX, FRIC.S, FAL. (B0SCOMBE MANOR ES*A‘C\'EQE.’F& ) '
H.INSLEY-FOX, F.R.I.C.5,F.AlL A7 Ef v

CONSULTANT ARCHITECT,
. W.ALEXANDER STEWART, L.R.l.B.A.

HEAD OFFICE!
44 TO 52,0LD CHRISTCHURCH ROAD,
BOURNEMOUTH.

TWENTY THREE OFFICES AT! _ I » ot W0 -1 ol 1 + WSRO /.965!

BOURNEMOUTH, POOLE, RINGWOOD, NEW MILTON,
: LYMINGTON, EXETER, ROMSEY,
SOUTHAMPTON, BRIGHTON & WORTHING . Your REF. '

PLEASE OUOTE OUR REF. PM/DW
¢

For the attqg;ion:of Mr . McInerney.

‘-Deér Sirs,

Re: 17/17a Keswick Road, Boscombe.

Further to our telephone conversation this morning we confirm
that we were Surveyors and Agents for the late Mr. R.T. Sobey in connec-
tion with the development of the Boscombe Manor Estate of which the
above property forms a part.

We have been instructed by his Solicitors, Messrs. Mooring, Aldridge
& Hayden of Westover Chambers, Hinton Road, Bournemouth, that his heirs
have no tangible assets in the Boscombe Manor Estate and that the covenants
i imposed by him. are no longer enforceable and the Estate now falls safely
under Town Planning Control.

‘ We trust this will answer the query but if there is anything further
we can do, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours faithfully,

o
Messrs. Philip Evans & Co., ' ss‘a_b__,
Solicitors, S 2>< . ‘
30 Christchurch Road,
Langdowne,

BOURNEMOUTH.
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THE_GROVE FSTLYE, PLRKSTONE, DORSEL /

. 9 Blair lwvenud,
26th t.Tuﬁc 1976. . Parkstane.

Fax from & UZus BBlibb

Dear Member,

¥n mccordance with tha ingtructions given to the Trustzes aud
Comibtoe at the General Mooting held on the Sth February 1976, a1l nentars
woye asked fo record Ehoir wishes with regard o the disposal of the enull
) pbyip of land lodt in pesgevoion of the Bstats afber the Blulr Avenue had
been YAdoptad™ by the Poole Corporatimn.
The proposition was "That the &teip of land should he offered to the
Bosrough Gounedl ag an tmenivy gllt whd vhat tho balance of money held by
tha Patate, after paymant of all expensow, ghould be handed ta the Royal

. Nationnl IAfeboat Inatitution's

Remuite
Mou Yeo/Ne A % Waw Tes/Na % %
- (Orig) (Now) (orig) (Wow)
1 Yeq 8 2 uki Ko reply voovived
@ jo.  Tos - 2 12 . Yos 6 3
2 Yea " 2 13 T Yes - 3
3 Yas - 2 L Yeno ) e .
. A Tos . B g 5 -  Yas
5 Yau 8 8 | 16 Tes
6 Yos & & A7 Tas
-7 Yes 6 é 4% Yoo
8 Yog 3% - Baloroft Toy 3 3
9 Yoo 7 Filyginve Yes 1% v‘l% .
10 Yeu - .ﬁarrim Yes % q

In favour 9%, Yo reply &%
The Trustees woxa also in Taveur of the propes‘:_‘_ntion

45 o rosult, the Doads ke have beon handed over to the Poole Counni)
and they have acceptod the property o an fhmenity Gift". The Grove-

Astate thersfory I fiow non -oxistents -
0 The swr of £17.70 hos bron hande@ to the Royel National Lifeboab
ustitetion and the rocaipt is datod 15,6476, and mmbered ¢asiun,
Tt 45 recommendod that this Notiee be pleced with the Doeds of your

property,

The wmembers of the Comitice and T would 1ike to oxpross our thinks
tv the mombers of the Estate for thelr kindnums and ca~oporation in the

pasty

Youre sincerely,

0.8. 7. Tlavar
Cholrmen, Hone Socrotery and Trusto®

To all members of the Grove Estate, Payketone
Coples to Poolo Corpovation

TOTAL P.”
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THE COMPANIES ACTS 1948 T0 1967

COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

e TSI e o
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PRI (Copy)
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Special Resolution
g of

oHE BOURNENOUTE LAD SOCTETY, | ,......... .. Limited

1578 day of MARCH 1974

L
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i
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At an EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING of the Members of
- the above-named Company. duly convened, and held at south Western House,
2t a Pir Vale Road, Bournemouth onthe 15th_ day of March - \2

thc followmg SPECIAL RESOLUTION was duly passed: @

"A?hm. the Company be wound \_J_g_volumnrily and that  BERJAMIN JOHN GCCDBEEM

WESTERN HOUSE ¥IR VALE ROAD,
.. of SOUTH !,

D 1 tae and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such Winding Up.

TG

:
o by - THORNTCY BACER S €0, - = = .

CHAIRMAN

: s ,somn Nek3} ..J.r-uu;;__._ e
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P THE COMPANIES “ACTS 1948 TO 1967

A :
L \ *\

- MEMBER.S’ VOLUNTARY WINDING U? -

Noncc of Appointment of Liquidator Y

Pursuant fo Sectlon 05 | i

© e T = S}

Of X
SR //“’" i _ Limited “

© Mature of BWW DE&ILI_IES}____-______.__——-—____________‘__,___-——

0 THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
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‘Rasobation of thé Company dated the- LITE . day ot U HMARCH e
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T 1

i No. 111

No. of Company...209033% \} \9'}/ N ‘  (No regisiration fee payable)
. | '

THE COMPANIES ACTS 1948 to 1967

MEMBERS’ VOLUNTARY WINDING upP

RETURN OF FINAL WINDING-UP MEETING

Pursuant to seclion 290 of the Companies Act 1948

i

| Insert the

Name i THE ggmmom LAND._SOCIETY.
of the
Company

LIMITED (in liquidation)

This return is to be filed within one week after the date of the final winding-up
meeting, . If defauit is made, the hqmdator is liable to a fine not exceeding £5 for
every day during whzch the default continues. :

In the case of a Members Voluntary Winding Up to whmh section 288 applies,
Compamw (W.U.) 21* (Form No. 112) should be used

i

Presented by o Preséntor's Reference. G/B,3080
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CLARKE WILLMOTT & CLARXKE
SOLICITORS

FLOWER'S HOUSE, 15 HENDFORD, YEOVIL, SOMERSET BA20 1TB
TELEPHONE: 01935 23407 DX: 100504 YEOVIL
FAX: 01935 79388

‘;5. McQueen Yeoman
¥ NO. 34803
‘rKSTONE 1 Our Aef RBS/MJA

Your Ref JN/ST/
R014018

28 March 1995

Dear Sirs
F G Bradford - Covenants

We refer to our letter of 7th March, and to your subsequent
letters.

The writer has since had an opportunity of speaking both with our
retired former senior partner, who was one of the joint executors
of this estate and with another retired partner who dealt with the
property aspects.

On the strength of those conversations we are able to say with
confidence that the estate of the late F G Bradford does not still
own any landrin the Bournemouth area. .

We are afraid though that we are not able to add anything to this

statement’ and we think therefore that our correspondence must now

be at an end.

Please do not trouble to acknowledge receipt of this letter and wve
can confirm that, in the circumstances, we will not be making a
charge.

Yours faithfully
9

/ -
g

CLARKE WILLMQTT & CLARKE

+
CLARKE WILLMOTT & CLARKE IS AUTHORISED 8Y THE LAW SOCIETY IN THE CCHOUCT OF INVESTMENT SUSINESS
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A Newman, Esd- FNAEA,

- ny Newman Estate Agents,
- 81, High Street,

Poole,

Dorset.
BH15 1AH.

Our Ref: NBSIJWGIHATHAWAY
Your Ref: AN/OS
18" October 2006

Dear Mr Newman

RE- OXFORD HALL HOTEL, 6 SANDBOURNE ROAD, ALUM CHINE,
BOURNEMOUTH, DORSET

As you will be aware from previous correspondence | act on behalf of Mr and
‘Mrs Hathaway who have handed me your letter of 13" October with instructions
to reply. | can confirm that 6 Sandbourne Road is still available and that, subject
to contract, my clients will be prepared to proceed at a sale price of £975,000
with the purchaser being responsible for negotiating release of the covenants
from the Branksome Dene Estate. As you may Know the Estate is still current
and Messrs Matthew & Matthew act on behalf of the Estate. There terms are a
premium of £3,500 per unit plus legal fees estimated at £750 plus VAT and the

fees of the Estate Surveyor.
| look forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely,

NIGEL SCHOFIELD
BRUCE CURTIS TURNER AND COMPANY

E-Mail : n@bctsolicitors.com

Direct Phone — 0870-777-4942
Direct Fax — 0870-428-1620

o



D. WaLKER & HINDS | HAMPSHIRE HOUSE, |7
SOLICITORS BogggEsggEggE,
) y

;9‘5; BOURNEMOUTH.

JDW/S. 39l 17th December, 1970.

Messrs. Dixon, Coles & Gill,
Bank House,

Burton Street,

Wakefield.

Dear Sirs,
Branksome Tower Estate

-

We are concerned for the proposed Purchaser of land in
Lakeside Road, Branksome Park, part of which is subject to
covenants imposed by William Vibart Dixon and Harold Whitchurch
Mooring Aldridge in 192l and other parts by covenants imposed
by William Vibart Dixon and Thomas Warren Rebbeck in 1915.

. It would appear that in each case the Vendors were acting as
Trustees of the Branksome Tower Estate.

We understand that you were concerned for the Trustees
of the Branksome Tower Estate and we have in our possession a
copy of a letter written in December 1957 in which you indicated
that you did not think thre was any binding force in the covenants
for registration contained in the titles of the Estate as far as the
Trustees were coucerned and that the last remnants of the Estate
were disposed of when the Road Rents were sold to Mr. Whitelock.

It would be most helpful if you would be good enough to
confirm directly to us that the covenants imposed by the
Branksome Tower Estate ére no longer enforced and perhaps also
to confirm that as no part of the Estate was retained, they are
not now in fact enforceable.

We shall, of course, be pleased to meet your fee.

Yours faithfully,

JAMES D. WALKER & HINDS



C. E, COLYF,M.A, (CANTAB,)

DIXON, COLES & GILL

SOLICITORS

COrMMISSNSHER FOR OCATHS
MNOTARY FUBLIC TELEPHONE:
DEFuUTY I"':J:":rm WAKEFIELD 73467
i BANK HOUSE - BURTON STREET , Bt
COMMIBBIONER FOR OATHS -W A K E_F___I__E_.L D
) . : e 5 \-
oo e, CEC/MAG ° il SIS voun ner. JDW /S, 304
. 2N L — o ;
; l '-_-h—--_"-""h-—--
- i - 21st December, 1970.
X ! R
Dear Sirs, ;
»:- " “Branksome Tower Estate

el

In reply to your lettex of the 17th instant, we confirm that we do not
we have in fact told a number

s of the property the same thing
hey have encounted any

consider the covenmants can now be enforced and
of.solicitorswacting'for purchasers of part
over ‘a number of years and we have not heard that t
difficulties. As regard the fee we suggest £1. 1. 0.

-~ ok
- 5 . [

V)P.

Yours faithfully,

Messrs. James D. Walker & Hinds, %-lxm @5{&3 ¥ %\M
I e v,
o

Hampshire House,
Bourne Avenue, -
The Bquata,
BOURNEMOUTH,
BH2 6DR.
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Daar Sire,

Jolliffe %o Jart
17 Blair Avenpe,

Lo

Parkslone

povenantse .

As mentioned on completion we telephoned Mensra.
& wilson of Sturminster Newton prior to Ghe
the BUCCESBOYS
who diseppeared in 1911 and bad not tee:

spoke (our note ;
he covenants were unenforceable and ‘that

informed us that they were

person o whom we
as far as he was aware t

he had

--—~—-‘-—¢—_-.._....-———~---n
Goalftoy L. Stosfy, LL.G.

pare—

not gemlt with whem gince hie

Z26/87/93 18:14 Pg: 3

1B Church Road. Parkstone, Poole, Darsst BH{14 BUF { 9

Parkstone 73100¢ (%.1.0.
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156h Septonber, 1976

Furithes to youd yegoant enquliry we have turned up our file and
fina that we have pothing in writing aongerning the restrictive

We 15¢ Brennand
auction sale and they
of Willdem I, Brennand
heard of pince. The
dops not give his nane) said that

joincd the fine in 1948. Ve

hope this iriformation will he of some felp to yoit.

Regarding the original
that this has not yei
understand that Hr.
gegistry we do not think

yours feithfully,

TREVANION & cm}ﬁi-.s
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Frobats of Mré.
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Hurt's title has been reglstercd ai .M, Land

this oan any

we confirm

Jollrirfels Will,
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longer be relevant.,
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ALDRIDGE
SOLICITORS WITH NOTARY
89 Wimborne Road - Winton - Bournemouth BH3 7AW

Telephone (01202) 526343 - Fax (01202) 530875 - DX 7641 W Bournemouth
www.aldridge-brownlee.co.uk

Messrs Matthew & Matthew Please ask for: Mr Whitham
DX: 50554 Your Ref: NJW M BACCUS
SOUTHBOURNE

Our Ref: RWW/HMP-L453/2
Littlefair

Date: 8 December 2002

Dear Sirs

Re: 1 Kitscroft Road, Kinson, Bournemouth
LITTLEFAIR AND LITTLEFAIR to BACCUS

We refer to the completion of this matter and to our telephone conversation
with Mr West concerning the covenants imposed on this title on 5 March 1955
by Lesley Carter. We confirm that this firm acted for Mr Carter in connection
with this development and have acted for the Carter family for very many years.
Mr Carter himself passed away many years ago and we acted for his executors
in the winding-up of his estate. We confirm that there is now no one who would
seek to claim the benefit of these covenants and they can be regarded as
unenforceable.

We are holding the sum of £170.00 which we collected from our clients in
respect of the possibility of taking out indemnity insurance. However, having
ascertained the position with regard to the Lesley Carter covenants from our
Moordown office, we understand that you are prepared to rely upon this letter
and not to seek an indemnity policy. Can you please confirm that this is so and
that we may account to our client.

Yours faithfully

Z%RgWNLEE

Caommunity

Partners: AJ. Parkinson LL.B. TEP. - R.W. Whitham (Notary) - A.N. Pitt M.A. (Oxon) * - R.A. Hall LL.B. TEP. - A, Giles B.A. TE.R Legal Servics
PA. Griffin B.A. - A.M. Cook LL.B.##% . Mrs. L.C.E. Barton LL.B. (SFLA Trained Mediator) **  Associate: P. Kirk B.Sc. LL.B. *** . AP. Lilley B.Sc. %

Solicitors: Mrs. K. Sanders - Mrs. T.J. Hall LL.B, *# - Mrs. I.M. Irish * - Mrs S.L. Marshall LL.B.
Practice Manager: W.E. Howlett ACIB

Cerlified Supplier No: 0950

180900211984, Law Society Panels: *Children - *Family - *#*#Personal Injury

LawiNet % Also at: 13 Christchurch Road, Lansdowne - 912 Wimborne Road, Moordown - 283A Lymington Road, Highcliffe .
WINE 01202 - 294411 01202 - 527008 01425 - 282150 ‘
= = = Famsty

Indapendsat Laws Fms Regulated by the Law Society - LAWYERS



5 Parkstcne Road

. @
POOLE Dickinson

Dorset

BH15 2NL Manser

DX 07602 Poole Solicitors

2

Telephone: 01202 673071
Fax: 01202 680470

www.dickinsonmanser.co.uk

Ellis Jones e e Our Ref:

DX 138562 RIECEIVE .

BOURNEMOUTH 12 FEB 2008 Your Ref:
Date:

Dear Sirs

The Estate of the Late Horace William Clark

MJD/WLH/mis
JWC/FMC/14Parkstone Heights
11 February 2008

Thank you for your letter of 25" January which has been passed to the writer for
attention. This Firm is not acting in the Estate, nor do we hold a Will for the deceased.

We do hold a deed packet for Parkstone Heights which contains Land Certificates for
Title P194333 and P162749, which appear to be the main access road. This is jointly
held in the names of the deceased, Arthur John Dacombe and Harry Child.

There is a covenant release in 1961, but no evidence of further dealings. We believe
that Luff Brook Carter may be able to give you further information as to the current

status of enforceability.

Yours faithfully

DA Gasen K\i‘{@;&g@fg ,
Dickinson Manser

Direct Dial: 01202 338007
Direct Fax: 01202 339022
m.daniels@dickinsonmanser.co.uk

Partners: Gary Cox Richard Killer Gary Pick Mark Daniels Gareth Yeoman Andrew Carswell

Consultants: Roger Oakes Richard Cake

Offices also at: 221 The Broadway, Lower Blandford Road, Broadstone, BH18 8DN

LawGroupuk

THE NATIONAL NETWORK

OF HIGH QUALITY Lexcsgwln

INDEPENDENT FIRMS L HAUGTENT
OF SOLICITORS

Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority

£
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g ¥
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INVESTOR 1N #EQPLDE
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Solicitors and Commissioners for Qaths LIIFF BROOK CARTER l-

INCORPORATING AILILIN SORTON
521 Ringwood Road
. Ferndown, Dorset BH22 9AQ
sylvia M. Carter LL.B. Neil A, Curtis LL.B.
— Telephone: Ferndown (01202) 871311
Associate Solicitor: Graham A. Welsby B.A. Oxon DX 45154 Ferndown
Consultant (Non Practising): J. Neil Sorton M.A Oxon

Your ref: JC.PB.6584.21Gorsehill ourref: SC.SR. Clark Date: 9 March, 2007

Dibbens
DX.7610
BOURNEMOUTH

Dear Sirs
21 Gorsehill Road Poole

We refer to your letter of 24 November 2006 and our subsequent telephone
conversation.,

We confirm that we act on behalf of Norman John Clark, the Personal
Representative of Horace William Clark, referred to in the Transfer of the 1 July
1931, and confirm that he no longer owns any land adjoining the Gorsehill Estate
which would have the benefit of the covenants contained in the 1931 conveyance.

We do not, however, act on behalf of Henry Edwin Corbin and cannot therefore
speak for him but have no deeds held on behalf of H W Clark and H E Corbin.

We trust this information is of assistance.
We enclose a note of our charges.
Yours faithfully

LUFF BROOKYCARTER

Fax No: 01202 861286
This firm is regulated by The Law Society
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Solicitors and Commissioners for Oath; LUFF BROOI( CARTER
=9 DEC 1994

521 Ringwood Road
Ferndown, Dorset BH22 9AQ

Sylvia M. Carter LL.B.
Graham A. Welsby B.A. Oxon Associate Telephone: Ferndown (01202) 871311
DX 45154 Ferndown

Your ref: Our ref: SC.SR. Date: 8 December 1994
Mr John Lloyd When telephoning
DX.50552 please ask for:
SOUTHBOURNE Mrs. Carter

Dear John
re: Restrictive Covenants

The idea of a Local Directory is an excellent one and I am
assuming you already have information on the obvious ones such
as Lord Wimborne but I have recently acted in the Estate of
the late Horace William Clark who died aged 91 in 1989.

During his lifetime he was responsible for several
developments in the Poole, Bournemouth and Wimborne area
sometimes with other developers and any covenants imposed by
him would be enforceable by his son Norman John Clark for whom
we also act.

Some covenants were imposed by Ralph Victor Whiffen who
developed certain areas in Poole with Horace Clark and his
estate is represented by Dickinson Manser (ref GMP.RPW.CEC)
of DX.07602 Poole.

I trust this information is of some use.

Yours sincerely

\

This firm is regulated by The Law Society in the conduct of investment business
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PHB/JIMS

1ot September, 1983
Dear My, Glym-Evans,

1.and at Woodside, Lymiqgtdn Road, New Milten, Hants

Ve sot for Colten Developments Limited who are ne stiating the purchase
of lond at Woodside, Lymington Road, New Miltou, Hants as shown edged
ved on theppdan attached to this letter.

From the information supplied to us by the Vendordd golicitors 1t would
appear that the property is, or may be, subject to restrictive covenunts
imposed by a Conveyance dated 30th March 1927 made between Evauces Eleanor
Frinton, Henry George Willinck and Charles Rice Iltyd Nicholl of the one
part and George Frederiek Wray of the other part.. A copy of that Conveyanca
ia enclesed, with the rastrictive covenant appearing in the Second Schedule.
It appears that on 8th June 1962 a Deed of Modification wasz entared into
between Poter Claude Voudrey Barkez-Mill of the one part aud the present .
Vendog, Arthur Henry White of the other part. A copy of that Deed of
Modifieation is also enclosed from which you will see that Mr. Barker-t{ill
te expressed to be tha person now entitlad to the benefit of the 1927
vestrictive covenants, and as such one of the covenaris was, by tha 1962
Deed, modified.

Colten ave purchasing the land for the purposes of reaidentiddldevelopment,
gusentially as an extension to the Ashington Park Zstate of which you ave
alveady familiar, In that connection cerkoin of the 1927 restyictive
eovenants ave restrictive of the proposed dave’opment. in particular
clause 1 of the Second Schedule of 1927 Couveyance which restrices the
numbor of dwellings to be evected on the land ©v Two and clange 2 which,

as amended by tha 1962 Deed of Modification, pressvibes a 60ft building
1ina from Lyaington Road, ' : .

Yo ave instructed to write to you to ask whether lMr. Parker-Mill we 'd be
prepared to vary el release theae two preatrictive covenants in ovds to
pevmit the development peoposed by Colten. . If you requlive. furthes
information regarding the proposed davelopzgnt m 7 we sugg 3t that you spaak
divect to Mu. Adrian Otten at .Coltens. - -

. & Tours falthfully,

¢, CGyyn-Evans, Eaq.,

Longdown Estate Management Sexvices Ltd,
Longdown, -
Mawvchwood, ‘
Southamphon, 3 .
HANTS §04 4l
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1963 M. No. 2769

IN THE IIIGH COURYT OF JUSTICE
CHAHCERY DIVISION
GRCUP A

W THY O MATTIR of the Preehold Propertics N
fnovm as "Golont Court Hotel' and "Sea Pincs
Cliff Rend, Milford-on-Sea, Hants,

s LNE e

L R WATTER of The Law of Property Act 1925

I, VALEZIDINL O ”TN ARNOLD off the lsicte Office, Hilrord-

on-Sec, Lyminston in ﬁhu Counuw of Hants, partner in the firm

of Jackmon & lusters, LStSGG sgents, AKE OATH and BLY as
(I -1 ' Yo,
follows-- '

'in/connection

‘c“n disposzed of,

i'.".}ra tu'3 ﬂu.l.

1

7 from k; mledge haveg ™
acqg rcd uhlﬂst 80. acu e

2, Thu Hewlana

ofﬁlund from the’ -stutc was Mr,
- T¥2fﬁ”

wda

oloc&

or_te“thc OuLcn‘“ Goldc Jubllce “and several hou s fruw

neaAny
&2
o '??

\

“hliby ROJd, hlv"rnells

Road,




facﬁ'-l'séldxthd Tow. rona;nin" plots cfter thc 1918 wor,
the lost one bczng gbout uhc yean 1928, ]
o 3., ALl houuou bullt on, 1and uold by th E state are §till
P ' in ex 1sbonce,\most or l

v . i

fairly scvergérestric ive covenants,,hut butuccn the. 1018

ond 1939 Viers: a, graducl, chsngc campxover ha, developm

Lhe c rlier

ones being subacct to

. R ) of mllxordwon—Soc. In the yoaf ¢920 the remzinder of the

Cormrell-Tost: Es Lote

:uuu orforcd‘for sale by Auction come
2,000 acres cnd the bulkiof:

tne proPurty was -sold,  Plnally,

1ntere t hurc, ro°t cwnerslfelt tnat such documentis had no

recl value ang 1ndeedﬁa]gr¢at many-variations cceurred with-

out any legel documént of relsase,

5. Wot only has the developmeﬁt of Hilford been cposmedic
bui the original plon of development-‘aa been very largely
slterad. ds shown on the Orlginal plan wers never mo de
wnd others not provided for uere actvally made, The size
end shope of plota was not adhered.to, in fact, it was ¢

recosnized thing for opplicanis for land to be met as Lfur

e s i b A i - St e AT

&5 possible by wverying plots to sult their requirements.
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L

fpplic nts have ruqulrud the ‘smallest- -

6“ }u:‘ exv 19
P her:d b -
possible plok- and rccon

vt g

dovelopmant in some parts. éf
WllLord~on~Sea has incfgd‘ed the densmty from abouu ‘one to’
. A A ] i .Ii‘
B tha sere to 6 to 8 o the acre in spitc of yostrictive

coyonanits,

:.|‘-

TLQl -area of ‘Sew hlno 'and the Solent

‘

‘ 7. In the i

Court Hotel the v"rl ﬁlons have taken place:- .

"ollo.vmU

oﬁ?the ”cst “Originally

'Now5c6nverted to

‘thé garaon.
BN 3‘1:§f

(L) '.ﬂarylana, Cl:l.ff 'Roaa,'f Formerly Govse CLiff, a private :

houue nou a. Convcnu. - ;
Broomsguires, Cliff Road, Formerly Escart, o private
house, Now let on Lecse as such but usod as o private

hotel,

L)
A%2]
e

L

(6) com@enhurst Hotel, Clii‘f Ro"d Pormerly a private,
house of that name, A rine was pald o Hajor Corn-

wallis~Yost to- vary the restrlctions to enable the

prenises to be used as en hotel, A second house,

Digl House, adjoining Camdenhurst has since been

e oT

purchused and conneeted to the original building.
This wus pubjeot to the same readrictive covenants

but no relense has been asked for as there is now




no rcnresentatlve orf - the COrnwallls~

Yest famiiy to
”.lihomwone o

iramar, Cllff Road, Originally a prlvate houae
now{converted to 6 flate,

Land fronting PlQSo Road
;,5W=.reutricted to ‘B dwellinga,

now hasg 6 and room for 3
more

(8) stawara Pele TCLifr Road. Origlnally o prlv te house

known as Bversley and lator Pathom

.f Converted to
3flete, ©on o -

{(9) Lyapate Hotel, clirp Road, Previousiy a privute house
rcnamed Glowa

Bourdlng House'and now a private
advort;sang*

knom: ag Heekfiél&- anlea and us ed as g

Hotel with oﬁtside

i 5, :r Iyl
ar’ ag’ we are aware, 10 varia-
“tion or- rel¥ase iy

cémdenhursﬁ Hotel:

: & hou o with frontago
oa&ldﬁd'ﬁu

» "%itby Road on the -north,
Convcrtcd u0_5 flats,

the gqrago hosg bheen eonverted

to a bungoloy andAanother'private house has been-

built in the garden fronting Whitby Roaa,

(11) Lothians, 4 bungalow built in

Lea, Victoria-Road, originally

the gorden of South

2014 for one private ‘

house and house 1s now usad as p small. Preparatory
v .

\ School, ‘
Sk (12} Coolgrena, Situated 2% the corner of Victoria and
‘\ Dz la tlarry Roads,

flats,

privote house converted to two

(13) Soaborne Hotel, Paric Lone. Built as o privsto house

on the Rookclifflﬁstate_(not owned by ;he Cornwvallig-

WYests) but with thelusual'restrictive covenants to be

L]




usced only as a private dwellinphouse. Now an hotel

‘ond outside advertisements to this effect.

4 little further to the north of Sea Pines and fronting
Whitby Reod, the following variations, without licence, have
been cstoblishod:-

(14) St. Georges¥ursing Home, “hitby Rood. A luarpge
privete houss with tas usucl restrictive covenants,
converted %o & Hursing Home some years ago and still
used &s such,

{(15) Scdtsyood. A privste houss withhﬁimilar covenants
eituated opposite the last nemed wnd used as an
anaexe to £%, Georges Nursing Home,

g. Ths foregoing uie cxomplos where the resirictive
coavenants have been varied or irmored on promises situasted
in the esame ¢pron 55 Bga Pines aﬂa mestly within z quurier
of a mile ol this property. Therc arc many othsr instaonces
in Yilrord-an—8ca, but furthzp afisld, where the restrictive
covenants have besn ignored, but Plonning Permission hoving
boen obtuined, irrespeetive of any covenanté, would apﬁear
to satisdy purchessrs and presumaobly their legel edvisers,

N
9. Bo fEr es I am gwere, no owyner of property in Milford-
on-Seo has ever made an Applicatlon to the HMiph Court under
Ssction 8l ("2Y) of the Law of Propexty Act 1925 for a .
Declaration that no enforceable covenants now subsist, nor
hes eny similsr Application apporently been node o the Lands
Tribunal .
10, The chonges in the deovelepment of the distriet over
the years can io some extent be assessed from o perusai of
+he Ordnonee Survey Sheotis. The moterial Sheet of the
Rovislon of 1959 is exhibit A to the Affidavit of C&ril Clark
end Harold Grenviile Talker sworn'here;n on the 18th dny of

October 1963. There are now produced and shewn to me

merited FY.0.A.1%, "V,.0,402." "V,0.4.3" and "V.0.a.4" res-
pectively true copiesdl the material Shests from:-

“

20




£ originci survey of 1867
(ii) The revision of 1896

(iii) The revision of 1907, ond

(

iv)  The revision of 1931,

5WO0ORN ot Hew ¥ilten

e

n the County of Hants V.0. Arnold
this 23vd doy of October
1963,

Lafore ne, .

L. Warcr Jones

Lo Conmissioncr for Caths
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GROUP A
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IN THE HMATTER 6f the Prechold
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VALLNTING ommy ARNOLD

Zuorn the 234 day of Cctober, 1963

Piled tho day or Cctober, 1963

Vivash Robins
3/4 Clement's
Strond,
Loy,

on & Co,,
Inn,

waG.2,

Lpents fopr-
Horold ¢, Vialker,
Offiee Chenmbers,
Lonsdonmoe House,
BOULT U OUDH,




Mandy Davidson

From: Mandy Davidson <mandy@bournemouthlaw.com>
Sent: 30 May 2013 08:23

To: '‘Dudley, Katie'

Subject: RE: Restrictive Covenants Register

Thanks for letting me know.
Best wishes
Mandy

Mandy Davidson

Bournemouth & District

Law Society

Borough Chambers, Fir Vale Road, Bournemouth, Dorset BH1 2J)

Tel: 01202 587551 Fax: 01202 587552 Email: office @bournemouthlaw.com Web: www.bournemouthlaw.com

Reg No: 38252 England, Company Limited by Guarantee Registered Office: Borough Chambers, Fir Vale Road,
Bournemouth, Dorset BH1 21)

The information in this ermail is confidential and may he legally privileged. Itis intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is
unauthorized. 1If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is
prohibited and may be untawful. When addressed 10 our clients any opinions or advice contained in this email are subject to the terms and conditions
expressed in any applicable governing gournemouth & District Law Saciety terms of business.

From: Dudley, Katie [maiito:KED@dmsolicitors.co.uk]
Sent: 2% May 2013 15:17

To: Mandy Davidson

Cc: Love, James; Cox, Gary

Subject: Restrictive Covenants Register

Dear Mandy
We have an update for the next edition of the register please.

In the entry relating to Bruce Donald Pearce Sunderland/Marsuck Manser/Courtney Dickinson (also cross-referenced
to Elms Estate), the covenants not forming part of the Elms Estate are no longer considered enforceable because
the Sunderland Trust has been wound up and all property sold (2007).

Please let me know if you need any further information.

Kind regards

Katie Dudley
Associate

Dickinson Manser LLP
Direct dial 01202 642856
ked@dmsolicitors.co. uk
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L Alwosli & ‘\.;rij":‘i.é..‘i\f »
selicitors

11 Great tussell utraet,
I";'" EIE:I(J{‘: ¥ jg .J. v l *

ur sefs HES/HFD ey
%5 ; 5 e m g
Your Hef: l’l'ﬁ‘—.k?/‘h‘{) 15th Lace b@r, 1?67'

¥essrs, «williams, Thompson & Jlinger,
294a Lymington hoad,
righclifia on wea,
bants.,
Laar uirs,

Thank you for your letter of the l2th ilnstant.

8 atted for the Zlphinston ramily Trustass in
connaection with the astate celled "The Chewton dlen”
astate which was situatad in and around .hewion Jommon,
Highcliffe, and was sold off in plots under a building
scheme, but we are in some diliiiculty in that such
records as we now have here are by no means complets, we
howaver know that in the Conveyances to purchasers in 1921
to 1923 there wers covenants to observe and pezxform build-
ing stipulations and conditions,

It is true,that the Trustees and ~“endors arxe all now
c¢ead .and it fs/%ﬂr view questionable since the Trust has
leng since basn wound up whether the representatives of
the former Truste:s and Jendors are capable ¢of enforcing
such covenants having regaxd to the fact that they have
long since parted with all interszst in the zstste, Juch
covenants might howsver bz enforceable by adjeining owners,
but as we belleve the Zonveyancas of the cstate contained
the right to the vencors to vaery them if they were so minded,
this miht be some way towards negativing th: theory of a
‘bullding scheme. Thersz 1s no one now to ~hom plans should
be submitted, hut in making such a statement we must not be
sresumed to be waiving such richts (if any) as may still be
vestad in the Trusteas or thelr rapresentatives, nor ars we
to be hsld parsonally liable in any way should it be ultimately
found that thare is some parson capable of calling for plans and
enforcing the covenants,

Yours faithfully,
L2 Bigaoodtl, & OaKLIY,




(_—-—-‘-"—- !\-'LQ i B ‘\ %é

- The Red House

1A Brudenell Road
Poole, Dorset
BH13 TNN

Miss C. Standley

Planning Design & Control Services
Borough of Poole

Civic Centre

PGAT No,
Poole

BH15 2RU 4 September 2006

Dear Sit/Madam

2 LAk ment at 2A B A oole

Your ref: 06/11406/022/F

We understand that a planning application has been made for demolition of the above

and the building of a new house.  The design of the new house is totally out
of character with the surrounding properties. All the houses that surround the
proposed house have pitched roofs, not flat roofs as in the proposal. The front
clevation on to Shore Road is out of character with the existing traditionally built
propetties along that part of the road.

The existing house consists of two storeys with a pitched roof. The preposed house
has three storeys which would increase the overall bulk of the property. The third
floor would affect the privacy of the surrounding properties.

However, we would point out that we do hold Covenants over the whole of the Flag
Farm Deyelopment i.¢. 2A Brudenell Avenue, 2 Brudenell Avenue and 2A Brudenell
Reoad, which we have placed in the hands of our Solicitors. We do not, therefore,
believe that this proposed development will be permitted to go ahead.

Yours faithfully

John Hague/Susan Cole
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TELEPHONE AND TCLEOQRAMS? DOURN_EMOUTH 23000 ({2 LiNES)

. ¢JGHANAN & LLEWELLYN e 2 o , _ b
« .. SOLICITORS S : . " . ABCHURCH CHAMBERS, 56
. e COMMISIIONERS FOR OATHS3 . ; - o piy ) .
T WRENMNETH. O, 8, LLEWELLYN ' ' BT ST. PETER'S’ ROAD,

NORMAN N. READ ) :
V. C. M, DECKWIT . ‘ . ‘
- H.A.Q.ACTON ) : B ; : . BOURNEMOUTH,
CONBULYANT = . D, DUCHANAN, M, A.{GAKTAD) ;
- — ’ BHI 2LF.

. AHD AT .
0, DEAMOOR NOAD, WEDTNOURKNE
. 4 (WEDTDOURNK 01048)
19, CHAIBTEHUNCH NOAD, LANGDOWNR | °
b {BOURNEMOUTH too@68)

! N
TB/LT ]
R/JR/KW/AB.365
" 19th May, 1972

Dear Sirs,

The Brdckené, 136 SE;ingdale Road

e thank you for your letter of yesterday's date with enclosures
a5 stated and we note all you say. In point of fact the Trustees of
C.A.D. Georpe deceased no longer own any land at Corfe Mullen and
they are nc longer able to enforce the covenants. However we feel
gquite sure that there would be no objection to the proposed development
and proposed wall and we do not think that a formal Deed need be entered
into. Ve return your enclosures. -

Yours faithfully,

L K ‘ - . P @ﬁé&
. Messrs. Luff, Raymond & Williams, ‘fdfi%xqiqstq T ﬁ\
.. ‘Solicitors, ‘ = 2h, _ v : °Qﬁd@ \
. o .- 31 Mest Street, . ., 0 'S : ALY T Sy
- Uimborne Mins.ter, s T B \'\_%" i @,%‘g‘;‘y’:ﬂ"“/ Ly
% Yoo o® e . : 3 &1 \‘ Wt - “._l‘
: & (g .t'.
. ?J\% rfb "ﬁ,p-,—yf’



TELEPHONE: BOURNEMOQUTH (0202) 230680 /

BUCHANAN & LLEWELLYN

- SOLICITORS ABCHURCH CHAMBE}
CO~ MSBIONERS FOR CaTHa

S+ JdORMAN N. REAZ ST. PETER'S RO.
I.C. M. BECKWIT~
R.J. GOMERSAL.

H. A. Q. ACTON BOURNEMO..
ASBIBTANT BOLICITORS IB/GC

J. R. RANCE

BHI 2LF
A. O. TURLE

CONBULTANT H
RENNETH G\ S. LLEWE.LTN 4

i AR S, MR 30th October, 1980.

19 GHAIBTCHUACH ROAD, LAaMGOWRE

Your Ref: PB/SC/ML104A .
Dear Sirs,

re: 16 Herbert Road, Westbourne.

We thank you for your letter of yesterday's date,
the contents of which we note. We are able to confirm that we did jindeed
act for the late Mr. C.A.D. George and, so far as we are aware, the
covenants mentioned by you are no longer enforceable.

Yours faithfully,

&Mf’- Uaasatdon~

Messrs. Andrews, McQueen & Co.,
* 33 Commercial Road,

Parkstone, Poole, Dorset,

BH14 OHX

AVEY A




Buchanan & Llewellyn >

.. o . - :
Solicitars & Commissioners for Oaths

Abchurch Chambers, St. Peter’s Road
Bournemouth BH1 2LF o

Telephone: Bournemouth (0202) 295751 (5 ILines)

r

IB/GC K TL DJM WAN.O495 © 23rd August, 1983.

Dear Sirs,

Heatherlands, 1 Ivor Road, Coffe Mullen.

We thank you for your letter of yesterday's date,
the contents of which we note. Our firm took over Messrs. Gosling
& Bunton many years ago and we did act for the late Mr. C.A.D.
George and subsequently for his Trustees. We are of the opinion
that the covenants are in fact no longer enforceable and hope
that this is of assistance to you.

Yours faithfully,

&\}._Q_,\J\(L\SIA i )—)\—L\-o Q}\X-b\x

s y \5% ﬁgss
Messrs. Luff Raymond & Williams, N
31 West Street, 3) e
wWimborne Minster, ‘agjexqga
Dorset, BH21 1JT. ‘1

Norman N Read, | C M Beckwith, R J Gomersall, H A G Acton
Associates: J R Hance P J Williams
and at St. Swithuns Chambers, 19 Chrlstchurch Road, Lansdowne, Eoumemouth'& 52A Poole Road, Westbourne, Bournemouth

?
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I, ALBERT HENRY WHITE of sSt. Margarets", Broadstone in the

County of Dorset Bullder do solemnly and gincerely declere as

follows; ~

years and heve been in business in the same place &s & Bullder

during the whole of that time.

2., I know and am well acquainted with the lands which form

part of whet is known &g The Hillbourne Estate, Broadstone
and I have purchased several poftious of the laha forming part

of the said Hillbourne HOstete. -

8. The originel owners of the said Estate were Géorge Cole of
Broasdstone aforesoid Gentleman, Edward Dyke of Bournemouth in
the County of Southampton Gentlemen Jameg Henry Moore of
. Bournemouth aforesaid Architect and Thomee Bodley Scott of
Bournemouth aforesaid Surgeon who purchased the sald Estate

in or mbout the year 1890 and sold 1t off in plots,

4, In the Conveyance of the plots which were s0ld off the saild

owners of the Hill bourne Estate imposed certain restrictive
covenants and conditions including & Covenant thet no buiiﬂing |
should be built on the plots sold until the plans of the |
propoged buildings had been @pproved in writing by the Owners

or their Surveyor,

5, All the Owners of the said Estate #re now dead and to my
knowledge there ig no one now living who can or will enforcs
the restrictive and other covenants imposed upon the plots
forming part of the pald Estete and for many yeare past it ha

been impossible to get eny plans of buildings erected on plot

Torming part of the suid Estate spproved.

AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believir

the same to be true and by virtue of the Statutory Declarat!
Act 1835,

L,
DECTARED by the above nemed ALBERT ) ﬂ&w bl Mz
HENRY WHITE at 4ri—_tr— ) e 7
in the County of ji:mm«v{'“ ) )
this /3 day of/% g 1929 )

%“”Wi) el td'ZG\/Z—t.M‘?--\‘-F’Tt-‘-" ﬁ\ fﬁ%”
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psddiont 13th Tovember, 1782

Y= e

Masars. Taylor “iillcocks Zabell & Co.,
Solicitors,

110, Church Zi11 Road,

CIimAl,

Sur=zey.

Deaxr Sirs,

We act for the owner of a rroperty fronting Shore Boad and Brudenell
Averme at Poole, Dorset. This property is subject to covenants granted
in favour of Mr. and Mrs. J.Je Joasa by a Deed of 1933.

We ndte that Messrs. Taylor Willcocks & Co. of 218, The Strard, acted
for Mr. and Mrs. Joass at that time.

Ya balisve that these covenants are no longer enforceable but it would
be appreciated if this could be confirmed. We should be grateful,. therefore,

if you would advise whether or not you still act for the Joass family and, 1€
not, whether you know of the Solicitors at present actings

Thanking you in anticgpation for your assistance,.

Yours faithfuily,
LESTER & HUSSELL



TAYLOR, WILLCOCKS, ZABELL & CO

B R.AYKE (L & SOLICITORS 110, CHURCH HILL ROAD,
™ ce pg s COMMISSIONERS FOM OatHS CHEAM, SUTTON,

H. W. EAMES, MA LL..B
G. J. THORPE . SURREY, SM3 anB
?"EL.EPHONE: 01-644 9812 ALSO 4T

10, UPRER MULGRAVE ROAD, CHEAL,
vous REFJPH/..ME:{'.,_
N REPLY PlEASE ouore

L J.101. |

16th December, 1982,

Dear Sirs,
Re: Mr. and Mrs. J.J. Joass.

Thank you for your letter of the 18th November. e have
looked inte this matter and cannot find that we now act for any member of
the Joass family.

2 We acted for Mr. and Mrs. Joass in 1933 and also in 1948 when
Y we registered the death of Mrs. Joass. :

Plymouth District Lang Registry informed us in 1974 that Massrs.
Ashurst Morris Crisp & Co., of 17 Throgmorton Avenue, Lomndon, E.C.2. dealt
with property in the area in 1956 following the death of Mr. Joass. Our
charges in this matter are £5~75 including VAT,

Yours faithfully, :

Hessrs. Lester & Russell, :Z%;/%AJ{ZZfééf TE:ZZZEQ?71’C’
‘_'“"—'———.~

2%, 0ld Christchurch Road,
Bounemcuth,
Dorset. BH1 1BE.
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TELZPHONE: -
MDRR‘S CJ‘?; ELZPHONE: OQi~2a7 7E865a
. SN TELEX: s87a&7

G-

al TELSCOPIER: O1-247 agay

o

A °
\_,"\___(\_)_% B s
\\tzLa /?/242(7,/%7./2/; %@e,

TAyruznwix
POcOXchrwown

LAMBAR O Mooa MACPHWERSOMN c y /-_
. H.agLL J. N MAy Q/ /f /
. JAMES J. YOLLANG ; -
. SANE 0. £, 5 aLasar » LAEOPE £, Y
A THUM G. M. BICKERILL
. WALKER J. S, 5. SMYTH I
. RUTMAN 3, 8. AREEN 4 (Z/
SQUNDY C, 4. AMOS
- CROSTHWAITE . A, PERKS OUR RE:F-.L.B;/AT.ZGGH . L P77 07?., EC2M 7HD
. scoTT <, M. CROSTHWAITE

E.C.A, SPARROW

rour nEF’-—.JPH/MEH 7th Febru ary 1983

Messrs. Lester & Russell,
23 01d Church Rd. ,
BOURNEMOUTH,

BHI IBE

Dear Sirs,

we do not think we are able to afford you any assistance. We

ATkt b aa ¢ e

gLy,



Co= 0ns

T
JFE/IEE IR/AT/Gen 2%rd Februery, 1983

Aagars. Ashurst Mozzis Criap & Co.,
Soljicitors,

Zroadgate douse,

7, Xdon Street,

LONDON .

EC2M THED

Dear Sirs,

o3 Joags.

We thank you for your letter of the Tth instant, and

> of note that
zgny;aﬁf Eable tofasaisﬁ us with regard to this mat‘bar: We are obliged
& wever, for your endeavours trying trac perty
transaction. ’ = o ® the Fmo |

Tours faithfnlly,
LESTER & RUSSELL

SARIS: 26 AUL JE LA REMNICRE 75008 PARIY
TELEFHONE: 284 07 O7 TELEX: 621348
aaARIFAX/INFOTEC S000: 522 30 28
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Im/mu/ca/s 209
£N3/IP
23rd April, 1982
Massrs Preston & Redman,
Solicitors

Hintaon Houss
Hinton Road

Bournemouth
B8H1 20P
Oear Sirs, re: Lilliput Management Limited

We ars instructed by Or and Mrs J.C. Smith, the owners of a property knouwn
as "Fairford"” 4 Shorse Road, Poole, Dorset.

Our clients’ prﬁa:rty consists of a house, and its surrounding gardsn,
plus an additio rea of garden to the rear which affectively comprises

a building plot fronting Brudennsl Road.

The two parts of our clients' property are registered at H.M. Land
Registry undsr separate title numbers.

Each pert of the property is stated to be subject to certain covenants
and stipglations contained in a Conveyance on Sals datad 10th October
1925 the Conveyance heing made between the Right Honourable Napisr George
Henry Baron Alington (1) the Right Honourable fredsric Baron UWolverton
and the Right Honourable Arthur Robert Baron Hillingdon (2) John James

Joass and Mary Widdicombe Joass (3).

We belisva, from pravious dealings with your firm in relation to 6/8
Alington Road, Poola,(beck in 1979) that Lilliput Management Limited is
now antitlsd to the benefit of covenants impoesd by Barom Alington in
the 192S's and 1930°'s im respect of the Crichel Estate. Is: this

information still correct?

Could we ask you plesase to advise whether Lilliput Management Limitsd
is sntitlsd to the benefit of the covenants: imposed in the above quoted

Conveyancs.
If this is the case then perhapaﬁyou'can anNswar & qUBCYe

It is not immediately apparsnt from our clients' Land Caertificate precisely
how much land was conveyed by the said Conveyance aof 10ty Octobar 1925..

It would ssem that probably several ®*plots™ were: thus saold. The: covenants:
imposed by that Conveyance on the various plots sold included the following

provisions:—

m(b) The houses to ba erectaed on the land shall each contain a floor
arma of not less than 1500 square faet and not more than two
hauses with the necessary outbuildings shall be srectad on
gaach plaot. The cost of each of such houses to be srectad on
the said plots and appartsnancass shall be nat lese than L1,250.
Sand faced, red tiles or gray or graen sladas shall bs usad in
all cases for roaof covaring.

(r) NG timber or tre€s shall be allowed to grow to such a height on
the land that they shall in the opinion of the Vendor or his
agent unduly intarfars with the existing sea views of or from
any adjoining property of the Vendor who shall be entitled to



i
call upon tha Purchasers to lop tap:;smoua any troe or trass
growing upen the maid land which shall agc interfara with such
sea visus as aforssaid and no houss or building shall be
erectad upon the isid land containing mare than ane storey above

the ground flcor.”

Qur eclisnts ars proposing to affsr, by suction, their proparty for sale
as two lots, lot 1 being the house and its immediatas garden, and lot 2
being the building plot adjoining Brudsnnel Road.

May ws ask you please to advise:—

1. Whether the description "on sach plot™ as stated in tha guated
clause (b) aboues would have been intended toc have rafarrad to
the entirety of the pisce of land running from Shore Raad
through to Brudsnnel Road. In this resgard is: it possiblas for
you to pleass supply us with a full capy af ths Conveyance of
10th October 1925, or at the very lesst a plan showing the "plota”
convsyed thersby?

2. Witk Tefersnce to clesuse () as quated above it would sesm that
no licance to vary the covenant would bs required pravided that
any building erected on tha plot was no more than a total of
two storeys in height. Can you plesse confirm that this is

agreed.

Subsequant to the purchase, in 1925 by Mr and Mrs Joass it would appear
that the ares of land purchased by them was subsaquently sub=divided.

It is prabable that the original Alington plots were {individually sold

eff. Various sets of coveaants wers imposed by Mr and Mrs Joass in the
mid 1930's when this land was re—sold. Our clisnts pradecessor obviously
purchaeed, from Mr and Mrs Joass, by two separats Transfers, the two pieces
ef land which our clients. currantly own {namely the house and its immediate
garden, and the building plot to the rsar).

Under these 1930 covenants: approval of plans is required from Mr and Mrs
Joase in respect af any building erected.

WYa ars wondering if" you have eny information plesse sa to wha is now
antitled to the benefit of the Joass: covenants. Are you awara aof any
Solicitars who might be acting to whom am application for approval of
plans might be submittad?

Any useful information would be eppreciatasd plesae.

An aarly reply uauld.hesappraciathdm

Yours faithfully,

MILLER HOWARD
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PRESTON & REDMAN HINTON HOUSE

JAMES & BUCHAMAaXN

L € M wEWILLE JOMES

prams ruscds i AITLAN - T
L e ncorparating M LAND DURANT & GRANGE-BENNETT HINTON ROAD
o 4 E MEYILLE-JONES AND

MOl RAY EoaLIC \
JOMMN 4 BUCHANAMN SALT HOWAHD & YOUNG BOURNEMOUTH
T M LEA

ssraciars SOLIGITORS BHt 20P
W 3 LOMOMAR
ComAyLTamIN TELEPHONE:

2 C ARESTOM. = cgagm BOUANEMOQUTH (0202) 28731 & 21375

d M QMAMGE- BEMHETT we camtaos

g /iRl B voun mes L11/MTW/CR/S 209

AT
Gum REF L

27 April 1982

Dear Sirs

LILLIPUT HMANAGEMENT LIMITED

We thank you for your letter of 23 April.

We will be pleased to assist you ounce you have confiirmed you
will pay our costs in this mateer.

Yours faithfully

o il

¥Miller Howard
Solicitors
11 Parkstone Road

Poole
Dorset BH15 2HH



L9

mi/CR/S 209
EN3/MRM/BIM

29th April, 1982

Messrs Preston & Redmen
Solicitors

Hintan Houss

Hinton Road
Bournemauth

BHI 20DP

Oear Sirms, ret Lilliput Masnagement Limited

We thank you for your lstter aof the 27th April, the contents of which
are duly notad.

We confirm that we shall be pleased to pay your resasonable costs in
this mattsr, and awsit to hear from you generally plsaase.

Yours faithfully,

MILLER HOWARD



JAMES £ UL mANAN

Lo PRESTON & REDMAN HINTON HOUSE

= :'.‘_:“""":-_‘ anbs Incorparating MAITLAND DURANT & GRANGE-BENNETT HINTON A0 AD
Jun . BuCmANAN al 5 HINTON RQAD
T ecan BOURANEMQUTH
w 4 LOMOMAN SCLICITORS
BH1 20P

GOmbuy Pt
e

G C PRESTOM =& 1080w TELEPHONE:
I W GRANGE: BENRETT we oanian SOURNEMOUTH (0202} 26731 & 26354

(MAITLAND DURANT & GAANGE-BENNETT: BOURANEMOUTH 26301)

ovamer  ENJ/HRE/ 3JT roun mee  I70/CR/S 209

6 lay 1982
Dict'd 30 April 1982

Dear Sirs

4 SHORE ROAD POOLE
DR and MRS J C SMITH and LILLIPUT MANAGEMENT LINITED

Thank you for your letter of the 29 April 1982.

We confirm that Lilliput Management Company Limited claim

to be entitled to %the benefit of the coverants imposed in

the Conveyance of 10 October 1925 and in resvecs of the Alington
Estate. The Company which was formed by the AlingToun Family
owns two pieces of land %o which the benefit of the covenantis

is annexed. The ti%le of the Comnany %o the land ig well

Irnown and no abstract of its title will be provided.

We enclose a covy of the 1u Uctober 1425 Convevance and a

copy of the Deed of Release dated 19 Hovember 1925 and made
between the same parties. A comparison of the plans in these
Deeds with the Land Certificate plan will tell you whether

a licence to vary the covenants 1s needed with regard fto the
number of the houses on the plot. As you did nof% supply us
with a copy of the plan on your client's Land Certificate,

we cannot tell which of the plots sold by IMr and rs Joass
refer to 4 Shore Road. However we agree with vour counclusions

S

as regards clause (f) in relation %o the height of the house
built.

Wle are unable to assist you as to who is euntitled ©oO the
benefit of the Joass covenants, although if you could trace
the present location of Taylor Willcocks & Co Solicitors,
who acted as Mrs Joass's Attorney in the Deed of Release,
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6 HMay 1982
Dict'd 30 April 1982

Messrs lilier Howard

thev might be able %o agssist you, as they appear 3T0 be
“ Mrs Joass's Solicitors.

Yodﬁi/géﬁthfully

e

fm

Messrs Miller Howard
Solicitors

11 Parkstone Road
POOLE

Dorset

BH15 2NN

encs

S
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muw/LP/S209
ENJ/MAM/am
7 Juns 1982

Measrs Preston and Redman
Salicitors

Hinéon House

Hinton Road

BOURNEMOUTH

BH1 20DP

Dear Sir

4 SHORE ROAD, ROCLE
DR & MRS J C SMITH & LILLIPUT MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Wa thank you for your letters of 6 and 18 May wlth enclosures, the contants
g f*Uhich are duly notad. We are obliged to you for the information supplied,
and in particuler for the copy deeds supplied.

Having checksd the approprista dimensicns, both with ouxr clisnts' dssds and
with the Agents on sitas we ars satisfied that our clienta' sxisting hauss,

knoun as "Fairford®, 4 Shore Road rspresents the propsrty shoun adged rad and
shaded pink on the plan attached to the Deed of Relaass of 19 Novenbar 1935.

Similarly, the plot to the rear of our clisnts' praperty corrssponds with the
<47 of land shown adged red and shaded blue on the Oeed of Release plan.

Accordingly, bearing in mind the variocus stataments mada in the Deed of Relsasa
we do not think that any furthar licence is raguirad to permit the srsction of
e dwsllingoan the blue land, as thia is in fact already psrmitted by such deed.
Perhaps you would kindly confirm that you egrse this interpratation.

Yours falthfully

MILLER HOWARD
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PRESTON & REDMAN

HINTON HQUSE

LAMES B SUCHANAMN

Tk ‘:ﬂl‘:f"'.“.fc‘.o"t’ ‘ncorposating MAITLAND DURANT & GRANGE -AENNETT
a . CLOUGH .y #n0=0s AND HINTON ROAD
3 i mtvniroomes SALT HOWARD & YOUNG
JORN ) BUCHAMAN BOUARANEMOUTH
T @ LEA |C T
s SOLICITORS an1 20p
& ¢ FAESTOM = 1030w
TELERHMONE: BRITOGQC NOQO OX 7811

4 % ORAMOE: DENKMETT wa ¢amiacr
BOUANEMOUTH (0202} 26731 21375 & 2830

ouR mEE ENJ/I{RP'I/B‘IIq TOUR MES MW/LP/SZOg

8 June 1982 =9 JUN1982
Dear Sir

4 SHORE ROAD POOLE
IR & MRS J C SMITH & LILLIPUT MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Thank you for your letter of 7 June Before replying to your
letter we would be glad if you can please supply us with

a copy of the site plan of your client's house and the plot of
the rear of your client's property.

Yours faithfully‘

Messrs Miller Howard
Solicitors

11 Parkstone Road
POOLE

Dorset

BH15 2NN
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m/Lp/s209
ENJ /MR /B
10 June 1982

Messcs Presston and Redman -
Solicitors

Hinton Houss

Hinton Road

BOURNEMCUTH

BH1 20P

Owsar Sirs

4 SHORE ROADy; POOLE
DR & MRS J C SMITH & LILLIPUT RANAGEMENT LTD

Thank‘yéu for your lettsar of 8 Juns,w

We ancloss copy of the site plam annexed ta ths recent planning permission
which we hope will be satisfactory for your purposes.

In case this is not satisfactory, we anclose a copy of the filed plane
ralating to our clientse' propsrty.

Yours faithfully
MILLER HOWARD

Enca.
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18 Hovenber 1982-A& Conveyance of the land tinted pink on the filed
plan dated 20 December 1233 made between (1} John James Jcass and
Mary Widdicombe Joass {Vendors) and (2) Arthur James Adam (Purchoger)
centainsg covenants particulars of which are set out in the .schedule
annexad,

18 November 1282-A Transfer of the land tintad hlue on the i
and other land dated 18 iiay 1235 by John James Joass and
Widdizombe Jomss to Arthur James Adam (Purchaser) centains covenants
particulars of whicn are sst out in the schedule annsied.

e e

b=
)]

November 19322-The land tinted bluz on the filed pl
the followinz rights excepted and reserved b ol
Transfer dated 16 May 1835 referrecd to in Entry No

"Except and reserving...... the right to build on the adjoining cr
neighbouring land of the Vendors to such extent to such height and
in such menner as the Vendors may think proper Subject alsc to all
rights of adjoining owners and the £lectric Supply Company in
raspect of the electric light mains laid in and through the land
hereby transferred in the approximate position indicated by green
lines onn the said plan.”®

EEMARK:-The electric light mains referred to is shown by a blue broken
line marked electric light main on the filed plan so far as it
affects the land in this title.

16 November 1882-CHARGE dated 3 September 1982 registered on
16 November 1282 to secure the moneys including the further
advances therein mentioned.

PROPRIETOR~1IIDLAMD BAMK PLC of Midland House, 2 Poole Road,
Bournemouth BHZ 5QY register=d on L6 NWovember 1982,
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COCHARGES REOIETER o continn
- HARNTH Prminloar novenangs Bomtari s
The rollowing are particulars of She covenanhs qu.alﬂdd in the Convevongoa
deeed 20 Deconper LUS2 reforres Lo in the Charsces g iater,
For the benefit of the adjoining and neighbourins land of the Yondors
the Purchaser hereby COVEIIANTS with the Vendors thalb “he Purshasaer and
the persons deriving title under him will '

{a) Henceforth obsdrve and parfoarm thz st ulutioqs and restrictions
ccntalned in the said Conveyance of the tenuh day of October One
thousand nine hundred and twenty five so far as the same relate So orp
affect the land hereby transterred and

{b) To obseve and perform the stipulations and restrictions set out in
the Schedule hereto

THE SCHEDULE before referred to

1. KO part of thé land hereby transferred nor any house or other
building erected thereon shall be used as a boarding lodging or
apartnent house or for carrying on any other trade or business nor
otherwise than as and for the purposs of a private dwellinghouse and any
stabling or motor house shall be used as a private stable or motor house
only and in connection with the dwellinghouse to which it apnertains.

2. NO house or other building shall be erccted on the said land or any
part Thereof otherwise than in a good and substantial manner and in
accerdance with such plans elevations and designs both to ground
levels and heights of ‘heads sills spouts ridges and chimner stacks and
in all other respects as shall have been previously submitted to and
coples in duplicate deposited with and been approved in writing by the
éte their Surveyor and in such situation as shall be approved in
shall pay a fee of Two guineas per plot for
house shall bz erected on the said
of not less than Cne thousand five

—,

-3

or
ing and the Purchaser
such approval and not mors than one
land and shall contain a floor area
hundred square feet and the cost of such house shall not be less than

One thousand two hundred and fifty pounds Sand faced Red tiles or grey
or green slates shall be used in all cases for reof covering,

3. NO temporary garage or other temporary =rection or shed and no nut

caravan house on wheels or other thing adapted or intended for use as a
dwelling or sleeping apartment shall be made placed used or allowed to

vemain upon the said land or any part thereof.

axcavation made

4. MO stone gravel or sand shall be removed from nor any

upont the said land or any part Snereof excopt fcor the purpese of loying

out the garden or for foundations of buildings.

3. THZ Furchaser shall forthwith make and orsct to the zatizfacticn of

the Vandors or their Surveyor and Ffor sver heraat incain bcundary

mlls or Lonce cn The sides of the said land on che =aid
walls ov © e buiiding line

The stipulatic
and restrictic
here referved
are those

concained in ¢t
lst entry abov
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5 Parkst Road * Telephone: 01202 673071
poéff“e . Dickinson ephone

ZNL

Dorsgt M Fax: 01202 680470
BH! anser
Solicitors www.dickinsonmanser.co.uk

DX 07602 Poole ’

Dibbens Solicitors Our Ref: SJH lkb Msc

DX7610 Bournemouth Your Ref: GH

Date: 14 March 2005
Dear Sirs

Re: Covenants imposed by Robert Marsack Manser
Thank you for your letter of the 11 March 2005.

We do not know of any land benefiting from the same and have not had instructions of
which the writer is aware that at any time these were enforceable. At certain times in
the past the late Mr Phillip Swatman as the surviving executor of Mr Manser would sign
off plans for the purposes of the covenants without monetary remuneration simply to
assist clear the point, however, now Mr Swatman has passed away we do not think it
would be appropriate to approach his family executors, who (not being solicitors) would
only be confused.

All in all we do not consider the covenants remain enforceable and we hope this assists
you.

Yours,faithfully

Dickinson Manser
Direct Line: 01202 339020
simonhowell@dickinsonmanser.co.uk

Partners: Gary Cox Roger Oakes Richard Cake Richard Killer Gary Pick Mark Daniels Gareth Yeoman Andrew Carswell
Consultants: Simon Howell John Newbold Notary Public: Paul Wintle
Office also at: 221 The Broadway, Lower Blandford Road, Broadstone, BH18 8DN
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LACEYS e0

Solicitors

5, Poole Road, Bournemouth Dorset BH2 5QL

Telephone: (01202) 557256
John Lloyd, Esqg.

DX 50552 " DX: 7605 Bournemouth
SOUTHBOURNE ‘17 FEB 1995 Fax: (01202) 551925
0] f: Y f:
R wew/Je our ke 16th February 1995

Dear John,

RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS - LOCAL DIRECTORY

I have been meaning to write to you with regard to your recent
letter received through the Local Law Society.

This firm acts for the Leven Estate and the Moser Estate and
I will be writing to you as soon as I can with the information that
you require to be incorporated in a form of Local Directory.

Yours sincerely,

i B 2t k\ %"‘i"“"
\ 4"

7.0
W. G. WYLLYS

Jv“ 4,

v, O

THE Partners: C. A. S. Wise W. G. Wyllys VRD, J. M. Calver, M. Howell, J. H. S. Payne, J. M. Ogden, M. R. Timberlake ( )

ACCEDENT Consultant: D. B, Patrick Assistant Solicitors: J. D. A. Williams, Mrs A. Harris, Mrs A. Riley N &
LINE Alsa at: 257 Ashley Road, Parkstone, Poole & 324 Wimborne Road, Winton ANy

; s . g A QUALITY SERVIC
MEMBER Authorised by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business. e by The tagal Add Bon



ol

Pa 'S SOLICITORS
Smith &
m-lt - - Lansdowne House, Castle Lane. Southampron, SO 4FD
d | ! Telephone: (0703 635191, Fax: {0703) 63 18 35, Telex: 47389 psrsol g
an a 12X 2008 Soucthampron

Messrs Richards & Morgan . -y
Solicitors
DX 50552 Ssouthbourne

Your reference Our reterence Date
JRL/MKS pe/ms 14 June 1991
Dear Sirs

Alexander Paris covenants affecting land in Stourwood Avenue Soutbourne
Bournemouth

Following your letter of 3 June, we have heard from Mr Cecil Paris who is
the grandson of Mr Alexander Paris and his Executor by representation.

Mr Paris tells us that in the past he did from time to time execute Deeds of
Licence, Modification or Release in these cases on the basis only of payment
of this firm's costs. There have been very few such requests since the
early - 1980's. So far as Mr Paris is concerned he regards the covenants as
"dead". He is not aware of any retained land nor is he away of any persons
still claiming the right to enforce the covenants.

" Yours faithfully

» .
Regulated by the Law Sociery 1n P.T. Eiy* ‘M. H. Le Bas* . G. H. Smuth* 1. L. Gordon* C. H. Thomson
the Conduct of Investment Business C. D. C. Jameson A, E. Fleathcock M. D. Ross M. H. Howarth N. J. Vaughan

Associares: . AL Cooper 5. F. Macphesson P ) Gammie C.E. Orman
Also at 9 Cullege Place. Southampton G. M. Dav Pracuce Manager * Notary Pubiic
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‘MGORING ‘ALDRIDGE & HAYDON TELEPHONE: 433/5 ASHLEY RoOAD,

SOLICITORS ' PARKSTONE 5473[4 )
COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS PARKSTONE’ 6 2.

POOLE, Dorser

©1AM H, MOORING ALDRIDGE, M.A,, (CANTAB.)

(HoTARY PusLIC) YOUR REF.
Joun CoLe MARSHALL, OUR REF, 4/BLC/CI,B
RiIcHARD H. MOORING ALDRIDGE, M.A,, (canTAB.)

(HoTARY PUBLIC)
KENNETH C. BRiGas, (/

21st July, 1965.

AND AT BOURNEMOUTH & CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Sirs,

Re: 20 Broad Avenus Bournamouth.
(formeriy Plot 62 GQuecns Park Bstate)

Further $o our recent telephone conversetion with you in connection
with the above matter,we write to confirm that plans of the above property
were ans-oved on the 12th February 1955. We enclo
receivéa from our Olisnt Comrany for you to in du
with the deeds of the property.

®
Q

@]

g

2]

(]
1=
ok
]

Q

©

ct

e
._I-

wu

We plece our charges herein at the sum of £1.1.0.

Yours faithfully,

For the attention of lr. C.G. Morris.

Hessrs. Norris & Gillett,
Solicitors,

164 Seabourne Road,

West Southbourne,BOURNELCUYH.
ENCLS.

NB  Lester Aldridge now deals
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: OUR REF. CGI:/D-::
AniaND DURANT & GRANGE-BENNETT _ i ot

SOLICITORS YOUR REF. -Jw, GAL

" J. N. GRANGE-BENNETT: M.A.. ICANTAB)
BRIAN D. TOLHURST. 5, HinNTON RoaD,

COMMII.IQNE.‘ FOR OATHS.

BOURNEMOUTH,

TeELEPHONE NO. 268301 (2 LINESD)

sTD 0202 ) BH1 2DW.

29th Cctober, 1874,
Dear 3irs,

»e: Parizstone Avenue Istave
Charles Eenry 3Belbir, deceased

In revly to your letter of the 23r-d instant, we confirm
that this firm and its predecessors heve acted for the 3elbin
family since 1900; we still act for fthe grandson and grand-
daughter of the avove-named Deceased.

Charles Henry Belbin died on 4th August, 1939, and his
estatve passed to his son, Tom. Tom Belbin died on 6th January,
1668, and on 16th August, 1968, =is Personal Representatives
sold 143 Parkstone Avenue %o a Ifr. and Mrs. D. P. Gregory.
That was the last of the houses in Farkstone Lvenue to be sold, <
and the Execubors did not in such Conveyance assign the benefit R
of the covenants affecting the Parkstone Avenue Lstate, neither o
have they any lnowledge of Charles Zenry 3Belbin or Tom Belbin T
ever having done soO.

Ve are of the opinion thatv the Ex

Tom Belbin, deceased, as successors in t to Charles Henry
L
U

e
Parkstone Avenue

Belbin, can no longer claim to enforce
Istate covenants.

e debit you £2.50, »plus V.A.T. 20p, meking £2.70 together,
for turning up our rccords and writing you.

Ilessrs. Lacey & Son, R
Solicitos, L b
257 iLshley Road, '
Pzriscone,

T0CZZ, Dorset. . ' - .
3F14 9ODY : o
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/pBROOK OLIVER & COMPANY . 12 b o ;
Salicitors and Commissioncrs for Oaths NEW MILTON bl_‘_
. HANTS BH25 6HY
Partnees G, Brock, LL.B.,J. S, O!uvp
Tel. New Miiton (0425) 619500

forme:ly of TRESTRAIL & JAME

\.«w ¢ gl :
QOur Ref: Date:

\;our Ref.
r ;
- B/T 28th April 1983

Messrs, Willmot & East,
Arcade Chambers,

Boscombe,
Bournenouth BH1 4BJ : . _

Dear Sirs,

~ “"fe: The Robb Family Covenants-

- o G = e e Em A T Wt S G e S S e S G o e

~ We are writing separately to you concerning the Robb Family
© . Covenants since you have raised the matter specifically in
" connection with the SaIe'ﬁf flats in Knightwood Court, :

Spencer Road.

The writer has practised in New Milton since 1963 and makes:
: the following observations having practised in the area for
"~ .~ twenty vears and having discussed all the local covenants
-~ with the former Managing Clerk of Trestrail & James, who
‘had practised as a Conveyancer in the area for the pre-
ceeding fifty years. Throughout the period.the writer has
always been advised by local solicitors that it was accepted
by all parties that the Robb Family -Covenants were no longer
- enforceable, In the main these Covenants affect an area of
_* New Milton bounded by Station Road, Ashley Road, Osborne Road
- and Lyon Avenue. For many yéafg"thé“writer held a copy of
- the application to the Lands Tribunal in respect of
"~ Woolworths store which was made=in-the mid-1950fs and the
“Lands Tribunal held that the-Rebb- Covenants were no lonoer

enforceable.
gtten from-a Firm of

- In additzi on, the writer did Bhold a 1
. solicitors in Hull who mentitGned that they had acted for

-many years for the Robb family but as the whole family had

" died out there was nobeédy-whoe-could enforce the covenants.
"Pegrettably when the old firm.of Trestrail & James was
~closed in 1980 the writer-mislaid the copy decision of the
Lands Tribunal in respect of Woolworths store and also the
letter from the solicitors in Hull and despite many searches

<-this information cannot be found.

In respect of a portion of the land upon which Knlghf%OOd
Court is built, we have -supplied a copy application to the
Lands Tribunal Mthh had been obtained by other solicitors
ané 2s a conmonsense point it must be obvious that the Lands
rlbural could not hold that the covenznts wevebgnenforceable

inst omne po*tlon of land but might possibly/énforceable

inst the adjoining portion of the land.

a
-
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7m any person ever purporting to exercise

have never kno
+he covenants OT claim the benefit to enforce the covenants.

Neither Spencer Court nor Richmond Court developers took
out Indemnity Policies; unfortunately we cannot recall
whether Of not Pegasus Court did have an Indemnity Policy
but we would have considered it unnecessarys Taking.
Herbert Road within the sameé area the plock of flats,

Morant Courts cimilarly the fiats at Orchard Court and

the terraced bungalows known &as Tanglewood Court, ,
Herbert Road, were also subject 1o fhe Robb Family covenants
snd again the writex cannot recall any perso
to enforce the penefit of the covenants. 1n York Avenueé,
to the writer's knowledge the terraced houses known as
Faircourt were subject to the Robb Family covenants and
again we know of no attempt to enforce the covenants.
Closer at hand the town houses in Camellia Gardens on the
southern cide of Ashley Road, within & matter of two oT
three hundred yards of the site, were all subject to the
Robb Family covenants; infact this Ectate was composed ©
three blocks of land all subject +o the Robb Family
covenants but again these premises were erected some years
ago, again with no complaint from anyone purporting to
exercise the Robb Fami;y_covenants. N

~ Turning to Station Road, the writer Knows igecifically that
+he. site on which Woolworths store was erecked was subject
+o the Robb Family covenants and the Ordex was obtained

from the Lands Tribunal +hat they were no longer effective.

The old National provincial Bank standing on the north

corner of pAshley Road and Station Road was cubject 1o the
old Robb Family covenants as is the new Nationzl westminsteT
pank and we knaow of no claim in respect of these covenants;

1 & James

similarly the former office block of Messrs;_Trestrai _
was subject to the Robb Family covenantis but the nevw offices
ing made

were erxected after the war without any claim be
against the same toO pe in breach of covenants.
Finaltly, the Milton Nurseries Estate covers in the order of
one bundred houses townhouses and flats, subject to the
Robb Family covenants and all these properties were con-
structed some ten +o twelve years ago and 1o restrictive
covenants indemnity policies wexe obtained and having

Gealt with a pumber of the propex i

ties initially W€ know
+hat the developeX took the line +hat it was accepted

locally that these covenants were not enforceable.

In these circumstances there is 1O question of our client
company wasting their money ¢=& 2n incdemnaly policy, in view
of the jnnumerable occasions ovVer the last twenty years O

more that these covenants have been breached with dmpunitys

r J— hd L) . -
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PRESTON & REDMAN
SoLICc|ToRs
_—
H.J. S.CLARK, T.0,, M.A, foxawn)
J.R. BUCHANAN
D.C.PRESTON, m.a, (oxon)
L.E.N.N E'VILLE-*JONES_ (nOTARY FPusuic).
RN,

—_
NEwV) LLE-uONES, (NaTaRy PFusLic)
_—

YOUR REF,

HINTON House
HINTON RoAD _
BOURNEMOUTH

TELEPHONE: BOURNEMOUTH 26731 (4 Lines)

CC/Bs
30th Octoben 1964,

Dear Sirs,

Plot adjoining L1 Cecil Avenue, Bournemouth.
G. H. Rolls dec'q, '

We write to confirm that oup Client, the Surviving
Executor of the Will of the above named deceased, is no
longer interested .ag such in the eéstate, of which the
above Property forms Part, and in consequence does not
claim to be entitled to the benerit or the right to

Messrs, Trevanion, Walkep & Coombs,
Solicitors, :
Bournemouth,
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S olicitors
DX 07602 Poole

bl

Telephone: 01202 673071
Fax: 01202 680470

www.dickinsonmanser.co.uk

J Crawford Esq.,
Dibbens

26 Poole HIlI
Bournemouth
BH2 5PS

Date:

Dear John

Re: Sandecotes Covenants

Our Ref:

SJH kb BH
21 March 2005

The Sandecotes Estate covenants are indeed still enforceable by Whitelock & Co (now
Bourne Holdings) however enquiries should go to Preston & Redman for the attention of
John Buchanan and not to Dickinsons. Unfortunately this is a long standing error in the
covenant information published by BDLS which | have only just got rounf to writing to

you to correct.

Many thanks,

Yours sincerely
¢

Simon Howell
Direct Line: 01202 339020
simonhowell@dickinsonmanser.co.uk

@‘?‘_‘\“ Lo sl Vo ?S‘, ’B

-

Partners: Gary Cox Roger Oakes Richard Cake Richard Killer Gary Pick Mark Daniels Gareth Yeoman Andrew Carswell
Consultants: Simon Howell John Newbold Notary Public: Paul Wintle
Office also at: 221 The Broadway, Lower Blandford Road, Broadstone, BH18 8DN
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5 Parkstone Road - o Telephone: 01202 673071
POOLE Dickinson

Dorset Fax: 01202 680470
DELLS 2NL Manser

Solicitors www.dickinsonmanser.co.uk
DX 07602 Poole
J S Whitelock Esq., Our Ref;: SJH Ikb BH
Bourne Holdings
310 Bournemouth Road Your Ref: JSWikid
Parkstone Date: 21 March 2005

Poole, BH14 9AR

Dear John
Re: Sandecotes Estate Covenants

The local Law Society keep a register of local restrictive covenants. At the moment it
reflects (and | believe inaccurately) that the Sandecotes Estate covenants which
represent the residue of the Estate developed by the Gidlow family are in fact
enforceable by Whitelock & Co (and that | am sure is correct) but that anybody
interested should contact ourselves. In fact | think these are matters which have always
been dealt with by John Buchanan and that being the case | enclose a letter addressed
to John Crawford at Dibbens who looks after the local Law Society “register”. Assuming
| am right — and | have been forwarding enquiries to John for some time — could you
please simply post the enclosed letter to John Crawford and tear this letter up and
matter will then hopefully be put right when the future edition of information about
restrictive covenants is published and then John will receive enquiries direct rather than
forwarded by ourselves.

Yours sincerely

Simon Howell
Direct Line: 01202 339020
simonnoweil@dickinsommanser.co.uk

Partners: Gary Cox Roger Oakes Richard Cake Richard Killer Gary Pick Mark Daniels Gareth Yeoman Andrew Carswell
Consultants: Simon Howell John Newbold Notary Public: Paul Wintle
Office also at: 221 The Broadway, Lower Blandford Road, Broadstone, BH18 8DN
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Wimpey Homes Holdings Limited High Street West End Southampton SO3 3JJ Telephone 04218 6711

Telex 47660 Reg London 1392762 27 Hammersmith Grove W6 7EN
Legal Department R G Tyler Director and Company Solicitor

Your refl Qurrel

JC PL F802 pAT/1S
liessrs. Dibbens, 19th December, 1083.
uOllCltorS,
23, Poole Hill
Bowrnemouth,
Dorset.
BH2 5PE

Dear Sirs,

Re: 83% The Grove, Christchurch, Dorset

I than't you for your 1°uuev dated 14th Decembexr the contents of which I
note.
The Company ¢o not ovm any land enjoying the benefit of covenants imposed

by the said Conweyance dated 16th February, 1922. The Company only bought
out South Coast Lené Socicty insofar as it affected their land holdings at

rascliff, Bournemoutn.

Yours faithfully,

A

P, A, THIP
for Company Solicitox
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‘ANGIBAU & MALIM.
SOLICITORS,
COMMISSIONERS FOR QATHS.

~TF C. W. MALIM.
J. A. CHESTER.
0. 4. TOMLINSON. JOLIP 720772 A
P. JOHNSON
BHS5 10A
0. H. HAYNES (CONSULTANT) TELEPHONE:
ASSISTANT SOUGTTORS ~ BOURNEMOUTH (13202) 393508
A. 3. PONTING FAX: (0202) 394221 ANO AT CANFORO CLIFFS
SHAAQN J. LEWIS OX 46858 BOSCOMBE CANFORD CLIFFS (0202) 703634
Please quote .....R€WM/us Your Reference .....R01./ FH ----J;G't'h"\&'ui':y"'"'"19--""'90

Dear Sirs

96 Castlemain Avenue Southbourne Bournemouth

We thank you for your letter of the 4th of July. We do not
possess a copy of the Conveyance of the lst of December 1902 of
this property. We are, however, satisfied from our knowledge of
the covenants on adjoining properties that approval is necessary
under the covenants to convert the property into two flats.

We should be grateful if you would apply to our client's
acents, Messrs Symonds Sampson & Powell of 4 Trinity, 161 0ld
Christchurch Road, Bournemouth,REl 1JU under refersnce GDB/GLT
for this purpose. We understand that Messrs Walker Hinds have
already approached this firm.

Yours ﬁaitﬁfully
|

]
@\_,Yv_.‘._.,
Messrs Richards. & Morgan

Solicitors

DX 50552 SOUTHBOURNE

T wlke " &’rﬁw&vm (ot Ut
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4™ November 2005
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Mr John Crawford WOy = |
Dibbens e Richard Sturt

26 Poole Hill Py ' E: rsturt@savills.com
Bournemouth T LT ] DL: +44 (0) 1202 856 886
Dorset ' F: +44 (0) 1202 856 801
BH2 5PS
Wessex House
Priors Walk
East Borough
Wimborne BH21 1PB
T: +44 (0) 1202 856 800
savills.com
Our ref: : “
Your ref: o A | UKAS
&2 At Bk
ﬂun_SGS_ e
Dear John

RE: REGISTER OF LOCAL RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

We have recently purchased a copy of the Bournemouth and District Law Society register of local restrictive
covenants and we would like to inform you of another organisation to add to your list.

It has come to our attention that the Southbourne-on-Sea Freehold Land Company once owned land in the

Southbourne area of Bournemouth, close to Bellvue Road. At this time we have been on unable to trace any
agent or present owner and it is unclear whether or not it is enforceable. We would be very grateful if you

could add this to your register at the appropriate revision.

Kind regards

Yours sincerely

Richard Sturt MRICS MSc BSc (Hons) FRGS
Associate

Offices in Europe, Asia, Australasia, Africa. Strategic alliance with Trammell Crow Company in the USA & Canada.

Savills (L&P) Limited. Chartered Surveyors, A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605138.
Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ
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TEL: (01425) 2788
MORRIS, SCOTT & Co. FA (01425) 276686
Website: www.morrisscotl.co.uk
SOLIGCITORS
COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS 280 LYMINGTON ROAD
HIGHCLIFFE, CHRISTCHURCH
DORSET BH23 5ET
1.V. RICHARDS B.A. DX: 45351 Highcliffe
Solicilor-Advocale (Higher Courls All Proceedings)
AL. ROHR LL8 Your Ref:
Our Ref:
R IVR.CR.19039
24 February 2010
P

#
\ 26 FER gy

Dear Roger og VED

RE: BDLS REGISTER OF LOCAL RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
BOYLAND & SON LTD (R E STANLEY (BOURNEMOUTH) LTD

A conveyancing colleague has asked me to pass on some information regarding the above.
I understand the Register Entries state at the moment that:-

“Although Boyland & Son claim to be able to enforce all R E Stanley (Bournemouth)
Ltd covenants there is no evidence that they have retained any land on the west side of
Hinton Wood Avenue. R E Stanley himself died in 1959 and the company was
subsequently liquidated.”

[ enclose herewith a copy of a 1961 Conveyance together with up to date Office Copy Entries of
land still owned in the Highcliffe area by Boyland & Son Limited.

Boyland & Son Limited as the Register suggests are seeking rigorously to enforce covenants when
matters come to their attention.

Best wishes.
Yours sincerely

d/\ .
MORRIS SCOTT & CO

email; irichards@morrisscott.co.uk

cc Sarah Hodgkinson
-
Roger Turner Esq
D’Angibau LLP
DX 134673
POOLE 8§ st A

This firm is regulated by the Solicilors Regulation Authority ~ Service not accepted by E-mail



Land Registry

- This ofﬂmal copy shows the entnes on the reglster of ’ntle on
19 FEB 2010 at 15:08!15. -

— :This date must be quoted as the "search from date“ in any
-official search application based on-this copy.

— The'date at the beginning of an entry is the date oh which:
the entry was made in the register.

~ ‘Issued oh 19 Feb 2010,

— Under 8,67 of the Land Reglstratlon Act: 2002 thls cepy is
admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original.

- Forinformation about the register of title see Land Registry
~ website www.landregistry.gov.uk or Land Registry Public
Guide 1-A guide fo the information we keep and how you
can obfain it.

~This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Weymouth Office.

A: Property Register o ; S
- This register describes the land and estate comprised in the t|t[e

DORSET : CHRISTCHURCH

1 (22 01. 2007) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
- above title filed at the Registry and being Land on the sgouth, gide of
Jesmond Avenue, Highecliffe, Christchurch.

2 {19 04 2007} The Tand edged: and numbered in green on the title plan has
been removed from thisg title and registered under the title number or
- ‘numbexs -shown in green on the ‘said plan. ' . .

B: Propnetorsh:p Register = B

This reglster specifies the class of title and identifies the owner It contams
any entries that affect the right of disposal.

Title absolute

1 (30 02. 2@08) ‘PROPRIETOR: BOYLAND & SON LIMITED (CO Regn, . No. 690129)
o pit 14, Alder Hills Park, Alder Hills, Poole, Dorset BH12 4AR and
CHR STOPHER J@ﬁN BULSTRODE of 47 Bargates, Christchurch Dorset BH23

1QD .

2 (22401 2007) The value as. at 22 January 2007 wasg stated to be under
£505000. -

3 (30.09. 2068) RESTRICTION No dlsposltion by a sole proprietor of the
reglstered estate {(except a trust corporation) under which capital
money ariges ‘is to be reglstered unless authorised by an order of the
court.

C: Charges Register

| - This reglster contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.

C1of2




Title number DT347568
C: Charges Register continued -

1

(25.01,2005) The lﬁnd is sﬁbject'tb the rights granted by a Deed dated
2 October 1936 made between (1) Mary Frances Mills and (2} Christchurch
Borough Council. ' ’ ’

1

NOTE: Cgpy:filed.

.01, 7607) By a Conveyance of the land in this title and other lanmd’
14 Augudl 1961 made between (1) R. E. Stanley (Bournemouth) '
Limited (2) Jdfies Sydney Tems and {3) Boyland And Son Limited the land

was conveyed subject to the stipulations contained therein.

Néfﬁfii No co% &a of the Deeda'referred to were supplied on first
regi.stration

NOTE 2: Copy filed.

End of register

2of2
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_ e . Official copy of Scale 1:1250 ‘
_ o g Toin _ title plan Administrative area DORSET : CHRISTCHURCH :
m Mm : T Ceoa Produtad by Land Regialy, Rentoduction in Woste or In pan 1L pioroband waihed Tha par Wt mm meprieiion of GRdninee Sorvey: Lisance zcava.mndM%\
! . . . N
.“.I.H. ) nrwﬂauw,”.u e . ]
A e RS e
' * ! - | :
— N S .o )
.a..c-..?\. .J‘.un. et o
¢ P T e LT ) L e L

This official copy is incomplete withour ihe preceding notes page,
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thousand nine hundred and sixty one

2
(@ e § :
- ﬂnh ait ig mq.q.e the {w«vf/ez-.a{ﬁu ' \
=/ V day of D(m-rivw\/{/ One ‘
3ETWREN R. B, STANIEY '

{ BOURNEMOUTH) LIMITED in ligquidation whose regis‘hered office ig situvate §

at Stoney Lene Ghrlstchurch in the County of Hempshire (e roinafier 5
1

ca.lled tghie TransferoY Oompany") of the first par® JAMES S¥DNRY 2EMS
of 16 Pitzhartis Avenue in the Oounty Borough of Bournemouth COnartered
Accountant the liquidator of the fransferor Company (hereinafter called

Uthe Iuiqun.dator") of the second part and " ROYLAND AND SON LIMITED

whose registered-office ig situate a‘t Boyland House 869/873 Ringwood
Road West Howe Bournemouth aforesaid (hereinafter cslled tthe Trensferee
Oompany"} of the ‘third part o '

WHEREAS:
. (1) At the date of the passing of the resolution next hereinafier

- yecited the Tremsferor Company was seigsed with other property of the

property degeribed ix_x the four schedules hereto for egtates in fee
simp‘-.l-.e‘ in ppsseaﬂioﬁ froe from -inqumb:r.'anc,és' save, as hereinafter

dgsoribed.,

(2) At an extraordinary general meeting of the members of the
. ppansferor Company held on Hee [‘w—(" f‘o—t‘fg A‘\«-iu-v{ vt oo bt b daed &
‘s Speolal Resclution wes. duly passed that the Transferor Company ghould

be wound up volunterily and that the. Iiguidator ghould be appointed the
Liquidato‘r of the Transfercy Company for the purposes of such winding up.
(3) The undertaking of the Transfercr Jompany is Se:i.ng acquired by the
‘Pransferee Company.
(4) The consideration for such acu_u:.sition {exoept such part as congigts
of the transfer to or discharge by the Transferee GUompany of the
] 1iabilities of the Tpansferor Company) consiels as +o not less than
Ninety per cent thereof in the alio#;ment of ehares in the Transferee

3

* Company: to the Transferokr Company. ' : T

A5) mhe Tranaferee Company was registered on the N:Lne'beenth day of

_ April One 't‘{housanci nine hundred and sixty one and this odnveyence ip

intended to be execubtsd Withbin tw.elve months of that date and iz made

y pursuant to an agreement dated the rwenty ninth day of' April One thousand
nine bundred and sixty one which was £iled withithe Registrer of

" (ompanies on the Thirtieth day of May One thousand nine hun rpd and sixty
one belng within 'l:welv:e {uonths of the date of regis‘hra,tion of “the

Transferes Company.




hreach of egny of the vestrictive covenanta conditions stipulations or

restrictions referred to in the schedwies hereto but not further or
gthervise) hereby coverants with the Prensferor Company and the
Liguidator that the Trensferee Company ard the persons deriving title
under it will at all times hereafter observe and perform the said
restriéti.vé covenants conditions stipulations ox restrictions so far
as the same affect the said property hereby conveyed and are gtill
subsisting and capable of being enforced. ' '

I¥ WITNESS whersof the Transferor Company has caused ita Common
deal to be hereunto affixed the Liguidator has hereunto set his hand

and sesl and the Transferee Company has caused its Common Seal to he

@arden Estate at Higholiffe in the County of Hampshire as the same are

.for the purposes of identification shown edged with red on the Flan

annexed hereto ingluding the roadways hatched with red TOGETHER with
- . 1 .

. “‘I’lan T .'I- . )

{v) a right of way (for the Trannferee Compehy and its successors '

i apsgipugoaibethdn-graflisd. munbered 10 on. the said

" in tiltle-owner or owners for the time being of the said lahd edged red
on the gaid plan or any pard thereof} at alll'l:imes and €or all purposes
over the roads conskructed or %o be constrocted over .the lend edged
with green on the said Plan

() with the benefit of the covenants restrictions and stipulations
imposed by the Transferor Company on all land formerly forming part of
the Transferor Company's Wolhayes Garden Estate with power to the.
Pyansferee Company %o eue upon and enforce the said e ovenants -
restrictions and stipulations such rights to be at the cost and in all
reapects at the sole rial;: of the Transferee Compshy

_(d) the free passage and running of water and goil under all

_property of or to which the ‘l‘rahsferor Compény was ;‘.’ormerly geised or
entitlpd with power.to the Transferee Company its successors or asgigns
to enter and makes lay and reﬁair draina and watercourses the person ox
persons a6 entering giving previous reagonable notice thereof and
making good all damage occapioned theraby

{e) the right set out in the second schedule to a Deed ‘of Bxohange
dated the Seventeenth day of April One thousand nine hundred and fifty

hereunto affized the day and year first before written. ‘ ?,
o SCHEDULE NUMBER 1 !
(Q.}t" ATT THOSE pieces or parcels of land altuate on the Wolhayes

i

-z

e R
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mHE GOMMON SBAL of R, B. Stanle
(Bournemouth lelted was herev
fflxed 'in the preserce of:-

& we_

Director

Secretary

SEALED and DELIVERED by the

gaid
presen

fames ® Sidney @ems_;n‘the

ce . of‘—

¢f Boylang &
- Sonn Timited was hereunto‘a
in the: presence of:~

TEf COMMON SEAD
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; P
TELEPHONE NO FOR HEAD OFFiCE,CENTRAL 1642 (4 LiNes)

CABLE AND TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
PRIVATE BRAN - ’
> E CH EXCHANGE. FLOWERDEW, LONDON® 4./.Cooe.

DICTA'(?/O._ ............................ FG. . ..ev._ _RAS TveED Bv.. Dy

WHEN REPLYING PLEASE QUOTE THIS Ne.

ol S 030 O

Messrs, Willmot & East,
Solicitors,
Arcade Chambers,
"Boscombe,
Bournemouth.

o,

Bear Sirs,

Plots 1 and 2 Willow Way, Stour
Road, Christchurch,

As desired, we have made search of
the file of Rugbey Limited, and the only Charge
¥ registered is a Series of Debentures for
| £120,000 authorised 5th July 1926, and of which
£70,000 was issued on the 22nd July 1926,
charged on the undertaking and all property -
etec. of the Company as usual. , :

The Extraordinary Resolution to wind
up was passed on the 1llth May 1931, when Harold .
Edmonds of 31 Norfolk Street, Strand, W.C.2. -
was appointed Liquidator.

 We enclose our account. {iﬁ!“i!“
i

Yours faithfully, : P
FLOWERDEY & CO.LTD.

A




SO

D & D LAW AGENCY SERVICES LIMITED

(Incorporating Dunn & Duncan — Established 1733)

REGISTERED OFFICE & ADDRESS:

50 LINCOLN'S INN FIELDS, LONDON, WC2A 3PF
Telephones: 01 405-1082, 405-7215 & 405-1107

LAW STATIONERS — PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
COMPANY FORMATION AGENTS, COMPANY SEARCHES CARRIED OUT DAILY AT LONDON AND CARDIFF

: 20th January 78
Your Ref: FH /GZ]"I‘ /GRI ...................................... ) L S

Messrs. Haye & Reid,
Solicitors,

8 Shute End,
Wokingham,

Berks RG1ll 1BL

"Dear Sirs,

re: STOURCLIFFE BSTATE COMPANY LIMI”‘ED FIL 74055.
RPN, 7o ] 71 P - h ——

With reference to your letter of the 19th instant we have

attenaed the Comnanlos Rnglstry and report that the above appears
on the 0l1d Dissolved Index - Index Card marked by the Companies

Registry Authorities "FI V\QESTROYED"

g faithfully,
TAW AGENCY SERVICES LIMITED

<3

Director.

DJD/D

D. C. DWYER D, J. DWYER 8.J. DOYLE R. L.DWYER REGISTERED IN ENGLAND NO. 1179718



i .\..\_..m_mn:n:m“ BOURNEMOUTH (0202)421111 (lines) If you call or phone please ask :.:.EH,..r...ﬁw.ﬁm.w.w.u...E.r.ﬁ_n.ﬁu.,bﬁﬁm‘ﬁ
|
00 ! * Oscar H. Whittingham and Sons SOLICITORS and COMMISSIONERS FOR QA THS
i Gerald O. Whittingham
: Southbourne Chambers Alan S. Whittingham
I 1-3 Fisherman’s Walk Associate Solicitors:
A West Southbourne John Cowling
i B th John H. Fisher
m ournemouth, 8Hs3RD BRITDOC DX 7606 David Hurley
OurRef. cow/RG YourRel: PHT /Rowe 10th Seprember, 1985

Dear Sirs,

Re: Restrictive Covenants, Stourcliffe Estate Co. Ltd.
Southbourne Overcliff Drive

ﬂrmswwochﬂ%OCﬁHmﬁwmwow yesterday's date and we enclose copy of a letter
; of the 14th February 1962 from Flowerdew & Co. confirming the Company no 1

exists. We do not’ propose to make any charge.

i
[P
onzer

Yours faithfully, \
OSCAR H. WHITTINGHAM & Songf
Iy

Messrs. Druitts
DX7640 Bournemouth

3l F s ‘
ot

Ay :
&r?n{ i it St

ﬁ also at 138-140 Tuckton Hoad, Southbourne, 1120 Christchurch Road, Buscombe East and 7 Mawkwood Roaa, Bascombe



. e w8 _.(..._t.f..ﬁrr_?r..CZ.UC:_AHJ.. T
e A WAk B _ONDON = — 3/4 GLEMENTS INN, STRAND,W.C.2. ¥
S sFrIW & GO & W
i - ...u.,:&__".mm_.u. " " — w.mDC._-I>Im.4OZ P.ACE, W.C. L
R i W_mnrvruu )
W. C. -GREGORY, i s
A.E, JORANSON, 2
w. £, QUICH. TELEFAONE N@ FOR HEAD OFFIGES WALLINGTON 4441-2-3. CABLE AND ELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS
. s : : . CLEMENTS inun CHANCERY 54B81-2. FLOWERDEW, WALLINGTOH, SURREY.
: & n i s . «  SouTHaxp10K ¥i. HOLBORN 7178,
PLEASE RepLY TO Southampton Fl. O AT E D TO o o s e+ e BY commrmrmsarss o e TYPED m.._...l./.mw
J WhHEN REPLYING PLEASE QUOTE THIS ant.rNONFn\O. .....
\ 10 AVOIDPOSSIBLE DELAY.
£ 0 B ] s
: . . YOUR REFERENCE DQC\EHO R
. R, J. Colenan ISsq.
. ] Solicitor, .
o e Broacviay,
e _ Broadstone, i,
W Dorset.
/7 -
Tear HLlITS, - = -
re ;) RSN ourcliffe Estute Cownany Timited.
Je thanlk you for your letter of the Sth instant.
1le heve attended in the Companies Reuistry «nd have inspectea
) : the file of the above Company, which t£itle is correct &5 rencered
. . . ebove. R
- . sccoréing to the last Annual peturn on the file of the
; Company uade up o the 50th ZSepteumber 1958, the Kegistered gffice S
. ! was situate at 12 Farringdon avVenue, London E. C.4. .
. However we would zdvise you that the Company Wes struck o .
. of f the register DY the Repistrar uncer Ssction 353 (5) of the ~ & =~ - .
) Companies Act 1943 by notice inserted in "The TLondon Gazette'
dated 7th Junuary 1949 und, therefcre, the Ccmpany is now no
longer in existence. . :
g . .
R i Note of our churge is enclosed. “A
1 Yours faithfylly, \







Your Ref: AHT.pm.P000398-2.Roberts
Our Ref: CMB/slo/E/01037/001

Please ask for: MR BERRY

E-Mail: cmb @pengillys.co.uk :

Date: 14th March 2006 S OLICITOTR RS

. & M EDIATOTRS
Mrs A Turner Post Office Chambers, 67 St Thomas Street

Weymouth, Dorset DT4 8HB
DX 8756 Weymouth |
Tel: 01305 768888 Fax: 01305 768777

www,pengillys.co.uk

D’Angibau Willmot
Solicitors
DX134673 Poole 8

Dear Sirs
Weymouth Bay Estate Covenants

We refer to our recent telephone conversation and confirm that Mrs Evans has sold her land
at Preston and has not assigned the benefit of the Weymouth Bay Estate covenants. We
believe the covenants have now come to an end.

Yours faithfully
./\"

/
[
{
i
|

\//\f/\ N

PARTNERS: C.F. Lousley MA (OXON) ].J. Lane T. Guppy Also at Challacombe House, Challacombe Street
C.M. Berry LLB EJ. Lilley LLB G.P. Meakins LLM S. Jones LLB Poundbury, Dorchester, Dorset DT 3SW

TJ. Glover LLB ). T.P.W Walkington LLB M.J. Edmonds LLB

CONSULTANT: R.AS. Taylor LLB

ASSISTANT SOLICITORS: I. Bennett LLB C.D. Mitchell LLB

S.]. Peck LLB Mrs ]. K. Sanders BA

- Community
Legal Service
Members of The Law Society Personal Injury Panel, The Law Sociery Children’s Panel, ‘“E @
The Law Society's Family Law Panel and the Society of Trust & Estate Practitioners Y, ¥

~
Ry
Lexcel

o
Regulated by The Law Society S
THE LAW SOCIETY.

«(%‘“i

Pengillys do not accept the service of documents by e-mail INVESTOR IN PEOPLE
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Alison Marrow

From: Tania Stokes

Sent: 19 September 2008 14:52
To: Alison Marrow

Subject: FW: Covenants

From: Veronica Ryder

Sent: 19 September 2008 14:51
To: Tania Stokes

Subject: RE: Covenants

Alison

Lord Wimborne (Canford Estate) no longer Savills Wimborne office. Now dealt with by Savills at Salisbury
(Rolfes House, 60 Milford Street, SP1 2BP FAO Donna Crisp). NB Cheques to be made payable to Savills
(L&P) Ltd (not FPD Savills as they do not trade under that name any more).

Bond Estate covenants (Purbeck area) now dealt with by Smiths Gore of 3 Woodcourt, Blenheim Road,
Marlborough, SN48 4AN (FAO Jason Lewis - direct line 01672 529052).

Veronica

From: Tania Stokes

Sent: 19 September 2008 13:47

To: 22. CONVEYANCING FEE EARNERS
Subject: Covenants

The BDLS are updating the BDLS covenant register. If anyone has any information about covenants either
not appearing within the register or where there have been changes or further information is available please
could you forward it to me as soon as possible.

Please could | ask that you all take the time to give this some consideration particularly in respect of
covenants you may be familiar with which do not feature. It would be very helpful to have more Dorset hased
covenants rather than just Bournemouth covenants within it. 1f anyone does not have a copy and therefore
does not know its contents please let me know and | can arrange for it to be scanned and emailed to you.

Thank you,
Alison

Howard - please can we bring this up at the next Land Law Meeting as well. Thanks. Alison

19/09/2008

€5
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WIHGROVE; DEVE

¢y LU LEMITED ¢
s

g 5 | e
No.. of Company:t. . 362152 %(6 o » ’ . - G’:
" QOUPANIES ACT 1949
. GONPAY TTWITED BY BHANES - °

[N

Wil TN

P £, 7 o e s, e :

" punsed 1981 any of: July 1978 -
14 . EXIRAQIIHARY -GEVERAL BTN OF, ho ahova-nanod
at 3l ‘Ha'meramith Grave, London

. Qompany, duly gonvened and held’
.a;t-,; 10,00 &.m :‘follo'\ung'smﬁnl.

6+ TEN, on Wednesday 19th Julyy
_ BESOLUTION was auly passedy’ vint-

GPEOTAT, RESOIUTION-

o Gompany be ohmiged"_'{;o.

S
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:“having ls;',sgie_;:i'dl rasoliiton and with the approvel of the Seerstary of State changed

" lis name, 15 now {ncorporated under the nnwe of

':JCERTHHCATEOFlNCORPOﬁATHﬂQ

_ ON CHANGE OF NAME

| VIMGROVE PEVELORYENTS (MCLIFYE) JIHETED

- Gien under i fiaid'm Cardiftba 2045 QU8 1970

. WALRER -

stand Registrar of Compunies -

®
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l"liér’a'by certify thal

NIMIROV DEVELORMENDS (MUSCLUKTE)

lorriorly reglslered as imited, has this day been-_rp-r'egfsle.r‘ed undor. ;lle.i_)ﬁm;iénl’es Aets ~ "

© 1948 to 1976as unllmiled.

Dated at Garditf the - 91 ITCEMEER 1980

-(D. B, Notlage)
Regislrar ol C.om,uanfﬂs B
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o FXTRADRDINARY RESDLUTION .
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G ,_At an EXTRAORDIHhRY GFNHRAL HPFTING of the menhers of Wimgrode Developments

'(Muacll[fe) -duly’ converied and hald . at.The Training, Coentre, Chapel yord, 14
" Union Street, London ‘861 on 29: ﬂeptembet 19B2 tha fo]iowing resolution waa
- duly pasaed &g’ an, axtraordinury reuoluLio

Thui. ic hus ‘haen damonntrutcd to che uut;lsfaction of. this mm.t‘mg that
the- cnmpnny cannot ‘ by reeson of its. 3iabilities, cnntinue its business -
.-und that: it ds: advisable to. wind. up the' pame, and’ accordingly that thu
‘. ¢ompany be’ wound up, “yoluntarily and that Hx: Golin’ Grithdm Bird of ©
. Southwark ‘rowats, ‘32 -London” pridge gereet,. London: SEL gsy he, and.hg ig

P eby nppninLed 1iquidatnr for the- purposa oE 9 L

AT B YN T A s B

p—

TR et

e

d: ut the “s5ang. plnne on the

At Ethe- subsequent maating.of aereditors - hel
te

.-fsnme day: Hr .Colin’ Grnhum “pird Ve nppointmeﬂt a dator Enr
of the windinguu “was rutiﬂied. ‘;» : : -

' '- CHATRNAN "

rrm.ss?n BY' : Lwt‘»\ r’\»-w-7

' p(':c;qwg:‘l_on;' r M—MWW




The Ligoldators Account and Rofura of Final Meating
having been registered, 1llljs,Compaltj'=js décm‘cﬁ. .ﬁHFSUiflll o .
soction ‘$85(5) f '59.'5(6_')_.‘5 u];plicu'hii:{ of lt-ln; Co;npan'ips.'.{\cl_'.‘ :
1985 1o be dissolved ou fhis .nkplraliéﬁllrﬁlf::_ll mdﬂths-'f'mm;-l_b'q

regisiration date shown below . ° .

E L-"E’g‘t‘x‘l& (“Mr'qu -




Copr.
Fran!: Lane and Lane. 2,Church Street,
______________ Christchurech.
Hants.
Chartered Surveyors ‘ lst February 1936,
Ze, - .

lirs A.C.Xermode,
1" I-Iona n B .
Barrack Road,

Christchurch.
Dear HMadam,

re Plot 54 Avon Park Lgtate.

s e e o — —— — S ——

In reply to your enquiry, the Vend ars of the Estate
( of which the above forms a part) John Green and Thomas Gossli
held the land on a joint account on behalf of a Society known =
The Christchurch and Bournemouth Benefit Building Society No 2.
for which my late Father was Secretary till 1921, when it was
wound up and the Registration cancelled on the 1lth January 192
at the request of the remaining members; and the Society then
‘ceased. Meanwhile, Mr Thomas Gossling- ( who survived Mr John

“Green) died on the 18th Decemb er 1905,

, I am of opinion that the covenants contained in a
Conveyance dated the 23rd June 1881 to the late ir James-Butler

.Hyde are no longer enforceable by members of the Society,

The papers as to winding up and the books and other
documents of the Society are in my possession and I shall be
pleased to produce any further information or particulars
required as far as I am able by arrangement.

Yours faithfully,

(Sgé ) F.D.Lane.
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‘A ESTATE AGENTS AGRICULTURAL COMMERCIAL
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28th July, 1982 ' [ pay/ec C.32/HSG/SNG

Solicitor to the Corporation, _ _
Borough of Bournemouth, .
Town Hall,
BOURNEMOUTH, -
Dorset.
".BH2 6DY

péar Sir,

\ Canford Estate - Approval of Plans

We thank you for your letter of the 20th July setting out details of the
properties for which approvals are required.

In our capacity as.Agents to Lord Wimborne we can confirm that approval
to the siting, design, elevations and constructignal details of the
dwellings and outbuildings that have been erected at the addresses set
out below: can be given. This approval is given under the provisions of
the- covenants: contained in an Instrument of Transfer dated 6th August,
1929 made between the Right Honourable IVQr-churchiIl Viscount Wimborne
‘and E.W. Lancaster.

~ Kinson.Park Road: 26’énd 28
42 and 44
52 and 54 . -
56 to 62 inclusive
Markham Avenue - 2 to 20 . '
A Bl
Noxth Avenue 2 to 16 "
- 1 to 19 w
Horsham Avenue 60 to 70 "

We can therefore confirm that the covenants imposed by the Instrument of
Transfer dated 6th August, 1929 have been complied with in each and every
respect in relation to the above property. As we indicated in our earlierx
letter we are obliged to charge the cost of preparing this approval and our
fee account is enclosed herewith which we trust you will find to be in order.

Yours faithfully,

London Olfices Wimbarne J.G Thompson FRICS (Joint Samor Partner) G.'W Humolireys BA FRICS
20 Grosvenor Hill Berkaley Squara London W1X CHQ E.W.T Malcaim 8 Sc FRICS C F Panec FHICS A.M R Lumby FRICS
Tal 01499 8544 Telex 263796 H.S5.Grooma FEVA H J.0 Websler B Sc FRICS R J.Jartan ASVA M C B Syrelt 43I1C3-
13 St. Swithin’s Lane London SC4N 8AD Salisbury L.S P Le Sueur FRICS () W Barke FRICS R.\V S.ngleton FRICS
Tolm-ﬁ?q 0431 Telex 8353710 London West End J C Wilsan DFC FRICS (Joint Senir Pasinar)
o o ) : H DoughasPannant MA FRICS A J Haros FRICS AL Deantd 3¢ Frucs

ther Offices . . AJ.C Dawden FHICS FIIVA G PF Ings FRICS M.Treays FRICS
Banbury Becclas Brochin Cambridga TJASman FHICS G N van Cutsem FRICS
Chelmalord Craydarni Edinburgh Heralord London Clity P C.Oswaid FHICS
Lincoln Horwich Salisbury York Banbury J R Thistizthwavie FRICS M.G P.Stourlon FRICS
Asnocisted Flrms B"“M::"r ,S‘E';;"”a"” i:’:&ss
John Salu & Partners Marthumoerlang & Scolland Cambritge Sic Frallery
Dowa & Bowning Norin West England. Cheimalord L A urdan FRICS A.J Clifton-8rown B 5¢ FRICS
— Edinburgh A G Guibinin FRICS

f Linealn P H Wilson MA FRICS

:;‘“‘"‘ AmSIGIGik 38 Amstardam @ Nerwich M Fronin FRICS D A Grapes NDA

o1 763502 Taiux 17065 Censultants J G kva CVO MA FRIGS F Holdswartn Hunt
Raux Savills 51 Aue Ampare Pang 75017 Diracior of Financae J A Huncox FCA

Tol 766144D Telox 642467 Direcler ol Advariising and Markeling R C.Fintd MIPR M inst M
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F. HILARY BATTCOCK, LL.B. NOTARY
NEVILLE. H. LOWE, NOTARY

BARRY E. GLAZIER, M.A. NOTARY

ROBERT E. PARRETT SOLICITORS AND COMMISSIONERS FOR

RA

ROBEPZ 0. NA;"r'g:'tt'B' NOTARY
“LLIN , LL.B.
mA t“ BROWN WESTOVER CHAMBERS - HINTON ROAD - BOURNEMOUTH - BH1 2EQ

JOHr-seuALING
MARGARET E. ABRAMS LL.B.

JALI\E:HA:I?IEFZEI;\IZ‘RNELLS TELEPHONE BOURNEMOUTH 21426 (STD 02021 TELEX 41446 LAWYER G
a-,gnny CULSHAW-LL.B. ANSAFONE BOURNEMOUTH 21426: DOCUMENT EXCHANGE DX 7603 BOURNEMOUTH
CONSULTANT

WILLIAM H. MOORING ALDRIDGE, M.A. NOTARY

L Please ask for: W .Kilner'
Messrs. Andrews McQueen & Co.,
Jacey House, , Tosmiat: JN/JE/F803
- The Lansdowne, . our .
Bournemouth, : o ' 10/JMK/DMW

Dorset BHL 2NX

Dear Sirs,

re: Restrictive Covenants in favour of
Clement John Haydon and Harold Whitchurch 3
Mooring Aldridge ‘

Thank you for your letter of 15th July.

Unfortunately we cannot be of gr'ea{:: help to you. To the best of our

knowledge we no longer act for any of the successors in title to
Clement John Haydon and Harold Whitchurch. Mooring Aldridge. We
have no knowledge that anyone is claiming that the covenants are
enforceable and the writer knows of no claim coming through this
office. ~We would take the view, but we have no documentary
evidence to back it up, that the covenants are-no longer
enforceable.

Yours faithfully,

b o

and at 26 Hill Street, Poole BH15 1NR Tel: (STD 0202) 684848
and at 433/5 Ashley Road, Parkstone, Poole BH14 OBA Tel: (STD 0202) 747074

and lac Aldridas Muere) at Mill Qtrpam Hanice £/Q Millhame Strapt Chrictehiireh Narcps BH27 1AA Tol. (STA NN 4797772

MOORING ALDRIDGE & HAYDON

Dater . _ 22nd’ JUly 1983 .

O
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. ‘ RESTRLTIVEE COVONANTS AFFECTING TAND

[ R : AT BEAUFOYS AVENUE, FLRNDOWN, DORSET. _

OPINTIGN

1. . "By an indenture dated 31st December 1902 James

Orman conveyed over 21 acres of land to Gharles Denny. I am told
that the northern apd castern boundaries of thls area 001n01de

with the northern‘and'eastcrn boundaries of the estatg ~lan.

-~

ind it is evident on inspection thut the other two boundavries, ="
each shewn in 1902 as "proposed new road", correspond with

Pinewood #oad on the west and Beauloys Avenwe on the south. :

This area is all that “harles Denny ever had in his own right}

' so0 far as the evidence now before me shews. But the first

i

i question is whether, before Charles Denny beﬂan onﬂruilons at

! all, the whole area had been subgected by the indenture of

31st December 1902 to covenants which are still GﬂlOPCCﬂhle,

and if so whether suecn covenants would rrevent the development
Pl

i with 38 h uses whicp is now nroposed. In .myopinion, these

covenants, which are dirccted to fencing and against effensive
trades, have no efflecet, even if enforceable, upon the density

| s of private residcnces. I'urther, I do not think that they can

be enforceables There are no words of annexation, and no

evidence that Jumes Orman had created g scheme of development

within Llliston v. ueacher 1908 2 Ch. 374. The covenants
are with Orman "his heirs and assigns", so that they can ouly

now be enforceable under the rule in Miles v. wuster 1933

[
-

Ch. 611, and then only if it is.shewn (a) that they were token

‘or the protcction of ascertainsble land retained by Orman and

{(b) that they have been the subject of express assignments to-

"tnose chlmlnp under him. . The indenture, as abstracted, .
: S : X
sugrests that Orman did retain some land, .since he retainced R
\

title deeds and gave an acknowledpements ° But there is nothing .

in the indeature-or'plon to ddontify the lond potadnods And

express assigaments are in my experience extemmely rqre. . lLor 2T &




...~ these reasens, I see no pruactical prospect of anyone

':ha_contain covennn ts which can now be enforceable under the ]

» 388) . Further, in my opinion the evidence now before me '

“decisively negatives a scheme of development created by Charles

v
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successfully suing on these covenanis. o Nk

2. I propose next to analyse the iastruments by which .?

Chorles Denny disposed of the 21 acres and to do so - ?3*

chronologically. In his own right, he tool no covenants
whatever which had words of annexation, though he did so when
he returned to this area ag F.W.Denny's executor in 1914 (as i

to which see below.) Accordingly; none of his own conveyances

umctrxne of annexation {gece Rogers v. iosezood 1900 2 Ch.. |

: i N
Lonny. Unly n single conveyance shews lotting by him, and noi ; _4.._'

attempt was mdde either to adhere to 8 systom 01 lotting or
even to create uniform restrictions. 1 say this after seeing ]
to the hest of my kn&@ledge abstracts or copies of all the
instruments by whiéh Cheorles bDenny disposed of the 21'acre$¢_}

Taus none of the covenants which he took can be enlorced except-

undier Files v. Kaster, for which there musgbe ascertainablé

1and followed by expresq asnlgnmeni of the benelit of the ,-  tf

covenant. The only express assignment of the benefit of a
covenant to be found in the abstréqt“ié the assignment) on 8th
Jecember . 1948 of a covenant weade by Vail in 19id. For that
briefl reason, I am of the opinion that the covenants taken by .
Charles Denny for hlmself {as distinet from those taken by him

as #.W. benny's personal TCpFC‘entdtIVGJ cannot now he enforceableaf
But I had better go through them 'serlatlm, hecause several .
of them can ﬁe held no longer eunforceable for further reasons

as welle

. . '
e . . .

y

14th August 1905.  Their stlpulatmns follow those of 19Uy~ . &

—

S The first copenants were those entecreg into by Vail on 3 Kl

plus & provision as to donslty. 1he ccvennnt im exprosaod Lo be. ‘?
with “thc Vendor his heirs and aﬂsigns B Thig is a Miles V. % !
paster type of @avunnﬁta The “asce?tuinable and ‘though not %
indicated preLlSBlV 1n the conveyance, is known to us ﬁfwmﬁgto_- 1

2 -. X | ‘. - i'\\ t {—{-L‘_{ tv_g;-\‘l'm“,-..t.{




97

. e b e e e BT

[P ANEEEARSP

. i
o E

be the whole of the rest of the 21 ncreso.

Nowhere in all the

abstract and copies before me, which inciunde all Charles

Denny's conveyances of the rest of the 21 ncres, is the

benefit assigned. S0 those covenonts are not enforceables !

Vail's land is, of course, not included in my clients' new

plan pgnd I refer to it only for completeness.

4., The next dealing by Charles Denny was with Tremel

and the land edged red, which he conveyed to F.W. Denny on
dist January 1006, The covenants in this indenture, though
frcshly impesed, merely repeat the stipulations against

objectionable trades which had beénhimbdsed by Orman in 1902,

- Like the earlier ones, they would not prevent the execution

of the present plans, In any case, Charles Deuny never
assigned the benefit of them to purchasers of the land that he
5till rctained on 31st January 1906 (i.e. ithe whole 21 acrels

less Vail's piece and Tremel iiself).

5. The next dealing appears to have been the Ebnveyance

H

of 21st May 1908 by Charles Denny to Miss Lever, For' the
first and last time among Denny's conveyances, there aﬁpears

on this occasion a lotted planm, with Tremel shewn as 1ot No.

1; Vail's land unnumbered, and eleven lots numbercd 28't§ 37
The land-conveyed was lot No. 31 and comprised the land
coloured bWlue on the estate plan, plus most 6f the Falkland
Ledge area. According to the abstﬂact, the covenants on this
occasion were simply with Charles Denny, heirs and asnignsA
not being mentioned. The stipulations followed those of 1902,
with an added provision against morc than one jeuse.  ‘ihis
last stipulation would conflict with fﬁe new plen. -But the

to Churles Denny. Nor has its benef1t ever been assigned. !

k
1
covenant, on its wording, may wéllhave,been purely personal;‘L
|

mnreovcr? g much larger piece of lLand  adjacent to p]ot No. 3t
was conveyed a yeur laler to Miss cher‘hgrqelf, so that th @
was unity of %Gl&ln between the burdened land and the‘lgnd

which the covendnta: would he mosﬁ:pﬁlculﬂted @q'protecto” liw
nll the circumstgnces, & am of the opinionlfhat'theré is'no;f

' j 3
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prospect of the covenants of 213t Méy 1908 heing held
enforceable. '

6, On 3rd June 1909, gherleé llenay conveyed to Miss
Lever the larger arca wentioned above. ‘ It covers all the
land now shewn edged yellownénd séméhofkwhat is‘now edped
greeu. By th%s time, Charles Denny's retained lnnd'had been
muich reduced. The plan drawn on this conveyance she@s it
as too large gsince it marks as his thé‘whole of the Trémel arca,

which actually belonged to {.W.Denny. The covenant was with

“the Vendor his heirs and assigns". It would he enforceable

by an express assignee under Miles = v. Baster, the rctained
land shewn in the plan, but iéss Trémelg being the 'ascertainable'
Land for the purposes of the rule. But there is uo trace of
én express assighent éf the benefit by Charles benny with any
of the retained land. The stipulations sudienly become far
more complex, and have a provision about density which wduld
conilict with the new plan; The lotting‘which had ' appeared
in the previous conveya@ce disappea;su Iﬁ the absénge of .an
express assignment of the bénefit of this covenant in Charles'

4

denny's later conveyances, however, I see no prospect of'thisé
covenant being held enforceable. \ - | }
7+ - Charles Denny'’s next convoyhnce‘was to Lecnard '.!
Blake: it was dated 9th June EQIOm It comprised Larchwood
andrngome of thé-land edged blue on the estate'map.' The
covenant which it containg is agaiﬁ expressed. to he with "thé
Vendor his heirs and assigns”. Thgﬁlan indicates retaimed
land which seems to include door House, Rumah.Kitchel énd Th
Cottage, togetﬁer'with the scrubland and some of the land edfed
preens This is‘the "ascertainable" land for the pnrposes'o?

Miles v. Haster. The lotting-has5 of course, {one. The

stipulations arq in the conmnplex form and include a provision
as to density which would conflict with the now plan.  Gut as
i | .

none of UhnrlesiUonny's conveyantes of the small remaining

amount of _Hdscartmibuble" Land uppears to inelude on expresa

CU g e T
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" apparently conflict with the vew scheme. By this time there

green connectihg them together. This seems to have been

Charles Denny's last piece of the tand which he acquired in

i

assignment of the bene£1t of thlq covonant T do not see how
it can be ﬁnforceable now, DcSldLS, as appemrs Erom the
next documoni, parts of the “aqcertalnnble" land soon came 1nto

unity of seisin with the burdened land. .
b
Y

&, On 10th 4pril 1914 Charles Denny conveyed to ‘Leonard

Blake,;, The Cottage, Rumah Kitchel and the northern poart of the »

land edged blue on the Lstate map.  The words of covenant

were in substantlutly the same form as in Blake's prCV1ous

conveyance; stipulations were 81mpler, but would still

was very little retoined land indeed, but it Qid,include the
scrub land, which ié marked as retained on-the plan.  This’
covenant too fails to be enforceable for want_of eXPFéSS
assignment. It looks as if Moor House was aiso retained;  but
it is not expressly shewn on the plan. ' | _ !
9. On 18th oeptemner 1911 Charles Denny convoyed to
Charles Hunt an ang]ar plece of land which appears to have

; =up
ineluded tbe scrub’ iand Moor ﬁouse and some of the land edged

1902. Therefore {unless he had other land of which I know.
nqthing) he had no land which could be protected by any covéﬁants
in this conveyunce. The plan shews the land conveyed as - 7
being entirély bounded by land of owﬁers other than th?,Vendéf.;

There were, nevurthele&s, covenants in the Miles. v. iSaster

form, with a stlpulatlon as to density which could confllct
with the new plan. ~DBut as this was tho ¢covenantee's last - !
land, and?ihere is anyhow no trace of an attempt to assipgn '
the benefit of this covenant, I see no basis for it now to be '
enforced. The stipulations, incidentally, are in yet ﬁnothbr
patiert. | . ‘ ‘ l

10. That concludes my revlew of the covendnts “1VLn and

taken by Churles Denny in hlS awn right and my reasons £or

being of the opinion thut none of them are onforccuhlea this

part of the matter can be looked ‘at also in another wuy. _ The

&
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C(iii) The Cottage (iv) Rumah Kitchel and (v) the scrub land.

estate plun pnd my instructions shew that last yeur my present
clients owned gimultaneously the whole of what,Ghnries Denny

acquired in 1902 except (i) Vail's land (ii) Falkland Lodge

Ag my four clienis were at.that stuge obvicusly working togethert

to propound the present plan, I should have thought it

impossible for eguity to be asked later to enforce any covenantsf ﬂ

in conflict wiih that plan as betWeen any of my clients and
any of the persons claiming under themc That leaves the fiVer
outslde pieces of land. The owners of Vail's land obviously
cannot enforce any ol the covenants-obtﬁined by CharleS  g -E
Denny: their predecessor:Vail claiméd tﬁroﬁgh Uenﬁy at ? E

dste when nonﬁof the covenants existed. ., The owner of Falklénd

i

‘Lodge claims under Miss: Lever who had unity of peisin of ulli

the epstern part of the estale. She ohtalned Falkland Lodgé

when ano covenants exidied except those of Tremel and the

sﬁrrounding Land edged red, and those of Vaile The only P r&mﬁfl

whom this owner could sue would be the owner of the land edged

-

red upon the Tremel covenants of 19069 But those covenant

do not conflict with a scheme. That leavés the other’threé
greas  in the middle of the westérn boundary. These tﬁreei ¥
owners are not gubject to any comprehensive answver, except. |
that their predecessor had no exprest assignment.  But if
they sue in resbect’of what is done on several of the nearer
pieces of land they will bé met with a plea of unity of
seisin. f -
110.' There remain three instruments extracts from ﬁhich"
are in the folder which is Document 4 with my instruments. .
tirst, there svems to hev been a_conﬁeyancé to j%
Jaméé‘Orman {Charies Uenny's véndor)-dated 7th July 1902; It
was the subgect of an acknowledgement in the indenture of

31sr December 1902, but othevwise all that I know of it is

in the copy (in fotﬂcr 4) of tho covenants contalnod in it

These covenunts are in the Miles Ve -haster fo:mi TN L
.!

is most uniikely thot anyeno ia awpress assibnee of ‘the
S

o
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. penefit of them.  Beilthat as 1f may,kts only negatlve
stipulations are the usual ones, found in the 1909 and 1906
conveyances, againsi objéctionahle businesses, and it :
cun therefore have no bemring'on the propbsed honsing )
development. . ' ‘

Second, there is & conveyance of 26th Novéﬁbér‘
1917 by Leonard Blake to the Misses Cassidy. ithis is al
‘cénveyﬂnce of Bouldnor (iater Larchwoqg) and the land

edged blue on the estate plan and lettered A. The covenant

s in’the Miles V., Baster form and the stipulations

mainly follow those which Blake had himself entered into

on the southern part of the land.  But the pack part -
(lettered A in the estate plan) is subjected also to'a total
nrohibition of b{aildingo . The‘only other land thét7Bléke
ever had was The Cottage and Rumah Kltchelo The plan on F
i the canveyance cof 26th November 1917 doeq not mark them as

@&Z;ﬁféﬁiaﬁa © gtill belonging to him. It they then did not, thése .

!w&wu; ££‘w covonants OHVJou%ly cannoi be Lnforced, Lf he still had

P s A, ) s '
| _ - those pieces of land, the benefit may have been gssigned

ot L2l Racd

'/ﬁkﬁ’ {EZ b{@gwhen he sold them. Clearly it islof mreat interest to The.
e, .
ﬁ{nﬁégﬁ@ﬁgyxyzf Cottage and Rumah Kitchel to have this open land behind ?ﬁem.

Jdluv%/ Az&ﬁ’And as ‘I cannot find in my papers anything fto shew when
S g
Coran ! vmof ;
IKZomapt Rt A&fno opinion save that the new plan may be vulnevable here, |

i i
-4./!/‘ AL D) t £ . )

,ﬁQ:an$ Third, there was an indenture of 13th November 1914
/ , }..f 4,0/6«(. .

!
7 R, '@yg by which F.W. Denny"s mortgawves and executor convuyed C

o .p""i
Ligcz ¢ }/ﬁi Tremel and the land edged red, appurenuly follOW1n ‘an
(F4T Aagerss L
# guction of F.W. Deany's property at which this area was Lot

/0(,@,%’0 /fﬁmﬁ

Blake parted with these paris of his property I can express'

This indenture contains restrictive covenants with
"a declaration plalnly annoxlng thcm to the rest of W,
Lenny! s, land, whether sold aﬁthe suction or not. In

i

— o L
principle, th?se'covenants,are good, binding and enforceable

as annexed covpnants under Jogers  wy. Hoserood. I do not

know where F,wn DLnny s other lend was. It -must.have been

outuidy the Area hitherto disousesd. Dut the pruumt owners ¢
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of any parts of it, which are near enough to the burdened R
. land to be affected by what goes on there, would be entitled =
cn * to obtain on injunction aguinst anything dnfringing the - =8 i
stipulations; which the actlvvﬁies on the land edp ed rcd :
evidently would do: stipulation (e) al]ows only one house
on the arem aud Tremel is there alréady. This last'covehant. ‘i
is much the most serious thing in- the case, 8¢ far as it goes, ?
but of ccurse it affects only the land edged red. .
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. ‘24 Octoberﬁk

In the LANDS TRIBUNAI

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER
SECTION 84 OF THE LAW OF PROPERTY ACT 192£

Case title no. LY/28/2002
(quote on all enquirics) .
Applicant _ MecCarthy & Stone (Developments)
S Ltd
JFINAL ORDER | Objectors | ' None

The Lands Tribunal having read —

(@ the applicatioﬁ: dated 6 June 2003 made under section 84 of the Law of
Property Act 1925 (“the Act”) by McCarthy & Stone (Developments) Ltd (“the
‘Originating Applicant”) who claim to be entitled to a frechold interest in the
land described in the First Schedule (“the application land”)

(b) the conveyances referred to in the Second Schedule containing the restrictions
set out in the Third Schedule affecting the application land

() the certificate of compliance dated 29 December 2003 by which the

Originating 'Apphcant satisfied the Tribunal that the application was advertised
and notice given to persons who appeared to be entitled to the benefit of the

3 restnctlons

And no.objection havm g been made to this Application

Having heard Counsel for the Orginating Applicant

-

And the Tribunal having been satisfied that the diécharge wholly of the restrictions set out in
the Third Schedule below contained ini the Gonveyances and deeds affecting the Application
land should be granted under subsections (1)(a)(aa) and (c) of Section 84 of the Act

It is ordered that the restrictions set out in the Third Schedule affectmg the land described in
~the F 1rst Schedule be discharged wholly

First Schedule 7
Land at 14/14A The Avenue, Westbourne, Pooié, Dorset which land is registered at HM
Land Registry under title numbetr DT198376

‘." //
Second Schedule ,f:"

The first restrictions were imposed by a conveyance dated 24 October 1883 made between €]
Janet Anne Bury, (2) Francis George Bury and Henry Bury and (3) Mark Carpenter as
modified by a deed dated 7 July 1955 made between (1) The Branksome Park Assocmtlon

Limited and (2) Gladys Hope Brown.

OLP39B.DOT ~ HALP.28.03-FO.DOC
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LANDS TRIBUNAL . | | \
LP/..]...

FORM OF APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 84
" OF THE LAW OF PROPERTY ACT 1925 ‘
TO DISCHARGE OR MODIFY A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

1.. App»lricant:-.McCarthy & Stone (D‘evelopmeﬁts) Limited of [please set

out address], telephone numbei [..-].

: 2.' ‘ Apblicant’s represenfative: Donald Agne‘.;v, sol.i(;itor and partner in
Blake Laptho;_n, New Court, 1 Barnes Wallis Road, Segensworth, Farcham,
Hampshire POIS'.SUA, telephone 01489 579990. DX address 132290
FAREHAM 5. ' ‘

3. Application land: 14/14A The Avenue, Westbourne, Poole, Dorset,
reg.is'tered-at HM Land Registry under.Title No. DT198376. The extent of the .
application land is shown edged in -red on the office copy entry blafi‘ appended

to this application.

4. Applicaut’s interest in the land;: Registered proprietor undér Title Né.“
DT198376. _ ‘
5. Land in whicli the Applicant has an interest: The application land, as

described in pardgraph 3. above.

6. Land subject {o the burden of the restri¢tive covenant: Please refer
to the copy office copy entries appended hereto, which make it clear that two

sets of restrictive covénant affected the application land: the land shown
kN o



coloured pink on the office copy entry plan is (or was) affetted by restrictive
covenants contamed in a Copveyance dated 24 October 1883, the relevant parts
‘of which are summansed in paragraph [ in the Schedule of Restrictive
Covenants, as amended by the variation at paragraph 2. The land shown shaded
blue on the office co-py entry plan 1s (or was) affected by covenants.in a
Conveyance dated 23 June 1886, extracted in paragraph 3 of the Schedule of
Restrictive Cov-cnants, and again amended by the Deed sumr;larised at

paragraph 4 of that Schedule.

7. - Land to which the benefit of the covenant is believed to attach.

The Applicant is awarce from the terms of the extracts in the Charges Register of
its title of the 19”‘ Ccnfury Deeds referred to above that the benpefited land
,forrm'ed part of'-a'n estate known as the “Branksome Tower Estate”™. The
Applican nlcfv knowledge cither of the area of that estate, or of the current owner
or owners of the estate, or of any other land, the owners of which might be said
to enjoy the benefit of the wvcnants The Apph{,ant 18, ho wever, aware that on
the occasion of both the variations of the covenants referred to above the entity
purporting to permit the variations was The Branksome Park xf&ssoc;atlon
Limited. The Applicant has made enquiries, and ascertained that there is a
company known as the Branksome Park Assocmtlon Limited in existence,
althoucrh this company was mcorporated as Blind Image Limited in 1981, Thatw
company then changed its- name to “Branksome Park Assoc1at10n Limited”, and
then subsequently to “The Branksnrpe Park iA.\.SSOClatJ.GJ.L Limited” in April 1982.
The Apphcant is aware that this compdny (the dlrectors and shareholders of
whith appear to be-a local propcrty company) purports to be entitled to enforce

the covenants referred to above, but does not know how it claims to be, or is,

entitled to do so.

R T e e
b
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The Applicant has written to the Branksome Park Association Limited in order

to ascertain whether it claims to be entitled to the benefit of the covenants and,

if 0, how it proposes to support that claim. The Applicant has not had a reply /) (; ¢
(v

to its letter, a.copy of which is also appended to this application.

The Applicant has not taken any other stcps to identify thiose who m;ght be
_entitled to the benefit of the covenants, but will of course take any step the

Tribunal considers appropriate in this regard.’

8. - Thelegalinstrument under which the restriction was impdsed.
The covenants were imposed-by the two Deeds dated 1883 and 1886 relerred to
above. The Applicant has no details of those Deeds 'save for the extracts set out

in the register of its title, a copy of which is appended to this application.

9. . Whether the Applicant is in breach of any of the restrictions imposed

by the legal instrument under which the covenant was imposed: No.

'10.  The restriction(s) the subject of this application.
- (a) The restrictions imposed by the Conveyancc dated 24 October 1883

upon the covenantor were that he:

~

-, “shall not nor will erect or permit to be erected upon the said
parcels of land and premises any buildings whatsoever except for

- the purposes of a dwelling-house or dwelling-houses and that each

" one dwelling-house shall be detached and have af least one acre of
land aftached thereto and shall be of the value of not less than
£1,000 And shall not be erected until the site'and elevation thereof
and the site of the necessary offices théreto shall be been approved
of by [the covenantees] or their respective sUccessors or successor
in title or their or his Surveyor and shall not nor will after any
such dwelling-house or - offices’ shall havé been erected alter or

.sf-

! Please see my Gpinion.



(b)

@

upon as ornamental or kitchen garden or Pleasure Grounds .
t ' . - -

L

permit to be altered the SItC or clevation thereof without such
approval as aforesaid and shall nor will within the period of ten
years from the date of these prcsents cut top or carry away any of
the trees now standing on the said parcels of land and premises
save and excépt such as may be necessary for the building of the
said dwelling-house or dwelling-houses or for the purpose of
making kitchen gardens or for the purpose of attaining a view or
for necessary thinning without the approval of [the covenantecs]
or the mSEectwc successors or successor in title or their or his
Surveyor”

The covenants set out above were expressed to be varied by a Deed. dated
7 July 1955 permitting the grantee to use the part of the application land

shown shaded pink on the plan attached to the appended office copy

enfries as seven self-contained flats.

The Conveyance dated 23 June 1886 referred to-at paragraph 3 of the

Schedule of Restrictive Co_venénts confains the following covenanfs. by

the covenantor:

“And not without the consent in writing of the owners or ‘owner
for the time bcmg of the Branksome Tower Estate to make

- alterations in the plan design elevation architectural decoration or

site of the said messuage or dwelling-housc and buildings nor
erect any other messuage building -wall “or fences on the said
parcel of ground nor cut top lop or carry away any of the trees
standing or bemg or which may at any time thereafter stand or be

-on the said piece of land without such consent as aforesaid (unless

for necessary thinning ... but use the same as a private dwelling-

house only and keep such part of the said land as shall not be built
3

The covenant quoted immediately above was expressed to be Vaned bya

Deed made on 27 November 1952 by whlch permission was crwen “to

’

, — . )
My Instructing Solicitor ghould excise the last part of this cevenant relating to trees if the

proposed redevelopment ddes not involve any breach of this part of the covenants.
? Please again delete all references to lrees as necessary.

109
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sever and divide the said premises into two separate hereditaments”, and

by which the covenantor covenanted:

“That no [sic] completion of the said severance the Grantee will
cause the gardens of the said premises to be laid oul as private
gardens and will at all times thereafler keep the said gardens
properly cultivated and in neat and tidy condition™.

11. 'Whether the application is for
D discharge, or '
(ii) modlfcatlon or
(¢} discharge or nl()dlflC‘ltl()li in the alternafive:

The applicalion is for discharge or modification in the alternative,

12.  Xfthe application is for discharge of the modification:
12.1 Specify which of grounds (a), (aa), (b) and (c) of sectmn 84(1) of the
Law of Property Act 1925 (as amended) are relied on: '

Grounds (&), (aa) and (c) are relied upon.

12.2  Set out, under each of the grounds relied on, relevant particulars of

‘the grounds.

. Gfound (a):

Changes in the character of the property: the application land compriécs two

substantial propérties set in.extensive grounds. The larger property, at No.14
- The Avenue, is very run down and dilapidated, and is evidence of 1he fack of

-~

demand for such properties.

Changes in the charactear‘;.oéthe neighbourhood: the great majority of what once

were similar properties in the neighbourhood have now been demolished and

o
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redeveloped as blocks of flats. The Applicant will in earljl‘c\(’mrse file a report

showing details of the properties in the area which bear out this proposition.’

. (aa) The reasonahle user thatis impeded by the restriction:

The Applicant’s proposal, which is to redevelop the aiapliqation land by the
.provision of a block of 65 flats for elderly residents, accords with most of the
aims, objectives and policies of the Adopted Poole Local Plan (1998) and the
First Alteration Revised Deposit Plan (November 2001). A

An application in 1983-(LPA ref: 5/83 4028/6 O/A(T)) for the erection of a four

storey block of 10 flats with garages and car parking, extending in total to 0.27
ha; was refuséd on the ground of the local authority’s then Flats Development
Policy, and because of the perceived impact on adjoining property. A
subsequcﬁt appeal was dismissed (ref: T/APP/T1220/A/84/22619/P6 dated 26
March 1985) on the lgrounds of a perceived conflict with the focal plan policy
regarding density, and also in r65p§ct of the impact on 14A The Avenue (which
the Applicant now OWDS). |

m ..°

application (LPA ref: 01/4028/007/F) to erect & five to six storey block of 64

2002, Poole Borough Council failed to determine a full planning

sheltered ﬂats for the elderly, but resolved that, had the apphcatmn been before

them, 11: would have ‘been refused as being contrary to various p011c1es in the -

poeTP Local Plan, as amended, and because of a perceived failure to make a

contnbutlon towards recreational open space facilities within the boreugh.

S

* But (see Opinion) it would be ﬁﬁaferable 1fthls report or statement could be appended to the
Apphcatmn itself. L
* Please insert exact date;




. ' \
The Applicant is appealing against the Council’s failure to determine, and an

inquiry is to be held on [date]®,

If the appeal is determined in the Applicant’s favour, then the Applicant will

contend that, prima facje, the development allowed by the Council will be a

reasonable user of the application land.

Ground (c): No iﬁiurv
Without knowing the particulars of any objector or objection, it is difficult for
the Applicant {o controvert an apprehension that there might be injury were the

covenants 1o be discharged.  Suffice il to say, for present purposes, the

Applicant does not believe, given the scale of the redevelopment of properties’

in the locality over the yearé, that its proposed development would make any

difference to the overall amenity of the area.

13. If the application is for modification of the restriction:

The Applicant’s primary case is for discharge, given the scale of the

- redevelopment proposals. However, if it subsequently transpires that planning
.permission for a development on a reduced scale is allowed, then the Applicant

will contend for such modification as is neceséary to achieve that reduced

develqpment, and will be content with any ofher remaining restrictions being
left extant. Tts reasons suppoiting the grounds for modification rather than

discharge are exactly the same as those set out above under paragraph 12.

14.  Signature and Date
Signed ...

Donald Agnew .
4
i

o,

* I note from para 1.1 of the Statement of Common Ground that this was to be held on 30.4.02.
Presumably this did not take place, and a date for the adjourned hearing is now known.

| 12
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Blake Lapthorn
Solicitor for the Applicant -

I have paid the setting.down fee of £200 and I accept respdnsibility for the

conduct of the case and the payment of late fees.

Enclosures:
e Office copy of register entries for Title No. DT198376
= Letter dated 23 May 2002 to the Branksome Park Association Limited

o Copy application for development of applicatioh land.

To the Lands Tribunal, 48/49 Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1R
Telephone 7947 7200; fax 7947 7215




IN THE LANDS TRIBUNAL
Application No. LP/28/2003

IN THE MATTER OF: .
SECTION 84 OF lTHE LAW OF PROPERTY ACT 1925
and | A
RESTRICTIONS AFFECTING 14/ i4A THE AVENUE

WESTBOURNE, POOLE, DORSET REGISTERED AT
FIM LAND REGISTRY UNDER TITLE NO. DT198376

SKELETON ARGUMENT
FOR THE APPLICANT
Intioduction _
1. Tkis is an unopposed application by McZaithy & Stone

(Developments) Limited (“the Applicant”) for the discharge or_ymodiﬁcaﬁon
of resirictive covenants affecting 14/14A The Avenue, Westbourne, Poole,

Dorsel registered at HM Land Registry under Title No. DT198376 (“the
Property™). ‘ '

2. ‘The Appiication is dated 6™ Fune 2003. The restrictive. covenants
which arg the subject of this Application (imposed in 1883 and 1886
respectively) ‘are set out at paragraph 10 of thc:Application. ‘The Applicant’s
unsuccessful attempts to locate any individﬁal(s) with the benefit of the

covenants are set out at paragraph 7 of the Application.

/
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3. On 29" December 2003 the solicitors for the Applicant, Blake
Lapthorn Linnell filed pursuant to Rule 14(4) of the Lands Tribunal Rules
1996 a Certificate of Compliance with the directions of the Lands Tribunal of
17™ October 2003. A copy of the advertisement placed in two local
newspapers is at Annex 2 to the Certificate of Compliance. A copy of the
notice dlsplayed at the Property is at Annex 3 A copy of the further letter
sent to The Branksome Park Association Ltd is at Annex 4. A draft of the
letter sent to the owners and/or occupiers of land in the vicinity (as per the
Tribunal's directions of 17" October 2003) is also at Annex 4. . A list of all
the addresées to which that lelter was sent is at A’nnex 5. |
4. Notwithstanding - the publication of the notices in the various ways

described above, no objections to this Application have been received.

5. In all the circuinstances, the Applicant remains unable to identify any

person(s) entitled to the benefit of the covenants.

6. = The Application is made under subsections (a), (a2) and'.(c) of Section

84(1) of the Law of Property Act 1925.

“Ground (a) ~
7. The Apphcant contends that by reason of changes in (a) the character

of the Property and (b) the neighbowrhood, the restriction oughi to be deemed

+

obsolete

8. As far as changes in the character of the Property are concerned, the

Property comprises two substantial pro erties set in extensive grounds. The
pert pris prop gr

£
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farger property, at No. 14 The Avenue, is very run down and dilapidated, the

Applicant contends because of the lack of demand for such properties.

9. The Applicant places most reliance upon the changes in the character
of the neighbourhood. The great majority of what were once similar
properties in the neighbou?hoéd have now been demolished and/or
redeveloped, mostly as blocks of flats. In this respect the Applicant relies
upon the report of Robert John Fairbairn FRICS of 4™ December 2002 and in

particular his conclusions at Section 5.

10.  The principal authority on the words “ought' to be deemed obsolete” is
~ Re Truman, Hanbury, Buxton & Co Ltci’s Application [1956] 1 QB 261 at
pages 271-272. More modem illustrations of the test are found in Re
Bradley Clare Estates [td’s Application (1987) 55 P&CR 12'67at peges 130-
131 and Re Kenneftt I'roperties Ltd’s-,Apolicatio_rl [1996] 2 EGLR 163 at
pages 164M-165C and 166E-G. B

11.  The clear object of the covenants imposed over a century f'ago was to
limit plot development so as to preserve the then character of the area. This
purpose has now been completely defeated. The covenants no longer serve”

any useful purpose and are obsolete.

12.  Alternatively, if, contrary to the Applicant’s primary submissiens, the
~Tribunal considers thet any of the original objects of the covenants can still.
‘be fulfilled, the Applicant requests such modiﬁeetion of the covenants as is
necessary to achieve its plained development, 45 in the case of Re Briarwood

Estates Ltd (1979) 39 P&CR 419.

K4
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Ground (aa)

13. The Applicant contends that (a) the continued existence of the
covenants would impede a reasonable user of the land for private purposes
and (b) that the restrictions in impeding such user do not secﬁrc to any
persons entitled to the benefit of them any practical benefits of substantial

value or advantage to them.

St GATE Slabzmd W2y Uit

' Le\ Leat, L R Qlond *%
14.  As stated in the Appljcation, on 28® January 2003 an application for =7

planning permission for }EfopEﬂ'inﬁﬂtct—ﬂfﬂts comprising two blocks of flats
was submitted. On 29" January 2004 Poole Borough Council Planning
Comunittee agreed thaf the Head of Planning Design and Control Services
should be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the Applicant’s
entry into a Section 106 agreement and agreement to contribute towards the

cost of a Toucan Crossing.

cole Local Plan and detailed policies are annexed

=

15. Extracts from the
to the report of Robert John Fairbairn FRICS of 4" December 2002 at RJF1
and RJF2. ‘

16. In Re Bass Lid’s Application (197?;) 26 P&CR 156 at page 158 thlef‘
relevant questions which arose under sub-section 1(aa) were said to be:
(@)  Isthe proposed user reasonablé?
(b) Do the covenants impede that vser?
{c) Does 'ifnpedihg the user secure practical benefits to the
dbjec’cors‘? “ '

(d) Ifyes, are those benefits of substaritial value or advantage?

()  If the answer to (d) is negative, would money be an adequate

SV
compensation?
i

—



:
—

17.. The imminent grant of planning permission is very persuasive

evidence that the proposed user is reasonable: see Re Bass Ltd’s_Application

(1973) 26 P&CR 156 at page 158. The covenants clearly impede the

proposed use.

18. . Given that all persons who might reasonably be supposed to be

possibly entitled to the benefit of the restriction have been served with notice

-of the Application, and none have responded, it is to be presumed for these

purposes that there is no person entitled to the benefit of the covenants and/or

that the covenants do not secure any practical benefits of substantial value or

advantage.

19.  For an example of a successful application under ground (aa) in which

no compensation was held to be payable, see Re Poulton’s Application

(1992) 65 P&CR 319.

20.  Again, in the alternative the Applicant requests such madification of

the covenants as is necessary to achieve its planned development.

Ground (c) , N

21, The Tribunal is invited to conclude that the proposed discharge will

not injure any persons entitled to the benefit of the restrictions. Relevant

. factors inclilde_:-

(a)  the fact that all of the surrounding ﬁroperties have already been
developed, as can be seen from the plan annexed to the report

of Robert Fairbairn FRICS at RJF3;
iy
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(b)  the failure of The Branksome Park Association Ltd or any other
person served with the Application to object to the proposed

discharge of the covenants.

The exercise of the Tribunal’s discxetion

92, In all the circumstances, the Applicant requests the Tribunal to order
the discharge or modification of the restrictive covenants on the grounds set
out above. In determining whether the restrictions ought to be discharged or
modified, the Tribunal is invited to have regard to:

(a)  the fact that the covenants were imposed in the late 1880s;

(b) the context in which the covenants were imposed;

(c) the changes in the neighbourhood since that date;

(d)  the local development plan;

(¢) the Applicant’s expectation that _plamﬁng permissionl fof its

proposed development is about to be granted; anﬁ

(£ the absence of any objections to this Application.

_ EMILY WINDSOR
24" March 2004
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2/4/2019 Virgin Media Mail

From: Tony Parkinson [mailto:tonyparki@aol.com]

Sent: 01 February 2018 16:13

To: Bournemouth & District Law Society

Subject: Re: BDLS 2018 4TH EDITION RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS REGISTER

Dear Julie, Although long retired | was still interested in the Register as | provided some assistance for the First
Edition.

One bit of factual information may be relevant: Chewton Park Estate; Mr and Mrs M R Baker no longer own a property
on the estate having moved in the locality.

Can you feed this through to Jim Salway.
Kind regards,

Tony Parkinson

https://mail2.virginmedia.com/appsuite/#1&app=io.ox/mail/detail&folder=flhawlw01QOKSZ&id=48107 mn



The Chewton Park Covenants — Walkford, Christchurch
Summary

Chewton Park Estate Limited (the Company) is the legal assignee of the benefit of the
restrictive covenants imposed on the Chewton Park Estate {the Estate). The Estate consists
of an area in Walkford in Highcliffe bordered by Chewton Farm Road, Walkford Road and
Seaview Road and includes all houses on both sides of Avenue Road which runs down the
centre of the Estate.

Mr Heppenstall originally acquired the land in 1911 and over a period of years sold plots to
individual purchasers. In 1989 the balance of the original Estate (which had not been sold
off), including the benefit of the restrictive covenants imposed on the purchasers of the
relevant properties comprising the Estate, was legally assigned to Mr/s Baker who
subsequently transferred their interest to a limited company, now known as Chewton Park
Estate Limited.

Title documents can be made available as follows:-

1. Title to Seaview Road/Benefit of covenants:-
a. Original Indenture 7% March 1911 (conveying the land to Heppenstall)
1989 Transfer {(Heppenstall Trustees to Mr/s Baker)
1991 Transfer (Mr/s Baker to Bushstock Ltd)
Certificate on Change of Name — Bushstock Ltd to Wessex Legal Services Ltd
Certificate on Change of Name — Wessex Legal Services Ltd to Chewton Park
Estate Ltd
f. Office Copy entries ~ DT171211 (Sea View Road)

e oo o

Enforceability of the Restrictive Covenants

It is understood that the covenants have been upheld in the Lands Tribunal following a case
in 1989/1990 involving the erection of more than one dwelling house on a plot in Seaview
Road. Mr/s Baker were party to such litigation.

A significant amount of development has taken place on the Estate in recent years and
where appropriate any such development has, it is believed, been the subject of a formal
release or variation by Mr/s Baker and/or Chewton Park Estate Limited as the beneficiary of
the relevant covenants.

It is the position of Chewton Park Estate Limited that the benefit of the covenants rest with
it as the legal assignee.,
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Chewton Park Estate

Restrictive Covenants

Location

The Chewton Park Estate is the area in Walkford in Highcliffe bordered by Chewton Farm
Road, Walkford Road and Seaview Road and includes all houses on both sides of Avenue Road
which runs down the centre of the Estate.

Background

Mr Herbert C. Heppenstall purchased the land in 1911 and laid out the land for development
by marking out the area in numbered building plots. He then proceeded to sell the plots for
development to individuals, or in blocks to builders. Some piots were sold off in the period
1911 to 1913 and then after a break {due presumably to the First World War} the rest were
sold off from the autumn of 1919 through to 1923.

In each case when the plots were sold they were subject to the same detailed restrictive
covenant. The intention to do this is confirmed by the auction particulars issued at the time
of the sales and also by a review of twenty-five titles on the estate, all of which are subject to
the restrictive covenant. The restrictive covenant is copied at the end of this note and includes
the provision under paragraph 3:

One detached house only shall be erected on each of Plots 1 to 17 inclusive and one house only
detached or semi-detached shall be erected on each of plots 18 to 32 inclusive and one detached house
only shall be erected on each of the remaining plots of the Estate.

Plots 1 to 17 are along Seaview Road and Chewton Farm Road; Plots 18 to 32 are the first
plots along Walkford Road coming from the Chewton Farm Road direction and the remaining
plots include the remaining plots along Walkford Road and all those in Avenue Road.

Enforceability by way of building scheme

For a covenant to be enforceable by way of a building scheme it is necessary to show that all
titles derive from a common vendor who laid out the estate in lots subject to restrictions
which were intended to be imposed on alf of them and were consistent with a general
scheme of development. This is the case here.

It also needs to be shown that the restrictions were to be for the benefit of the other lots
and this is shown in a statement made by the vendor that the building restrictions were for
the benefit of the purchasers and in other documents.
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It is submitted that this is a building scheme and as a result the restrictive covenants are
enforceable by all the current owners of the plots on the Estate.

At the time of preparing this note, | have a list of twenty owners of plots on the Chewton
Farm Estate saying they would support the upholding of the restrictive covenants.

Enforceability by Annexation

As well as the enforceability due to the building scheme, the restrictive covenant is also
expressed to be enforceable by Mr H.C. Heppenstalls’s ‘heirs and assigns’.

As the plots were sold off, Mr Heppenstall still retained the plots not yet sold. It is submitted
that those unsold plots therefore have the benefit of the restrictive covenants and those
who bought those plots subsequently are able to enforce the covenants as an assignee of
Mr Heppenstall. Although the assignments are pre-1926, the restrictive covenant confirms
that it is to run with the land.

Peter J. Watson-l.ee

Solicitor

14 Chewton Farm Road, Walkford, Christchurch BH23 5QN
01202 484242

June 2020
RESTRICTIVE COVENANT IN FULL:

"The Purchaser doth hereby cavenant with the Vendor his heirs and assigns that the Purchaser and all
persons claiming through or under him wili for hereafter observe perform and fulfil the conditions
restrictions and stipulations specified and set forth in the Schedule hereto and will upon every
Conveyance by him of the said hereditaments or any part thereof cause to be inserted in such
Conveyance covenants with him similar in every respect to the covenants herein entered into

by him so far as applicable to the piece of land sold it being the intention of the parties hereto that so
far as the rules of law and equity will permit the burden of the covenants conditions restrictions

and stipulations contained herein and in the said Schedule shall so far as is applicable run with the
land and be enforceable against the person or persons for the time being seised of the same

THE SCHEDULE above referred to
Stipulations

1. The Purchaser shall erect within three calendar months after completion of his purchase and at all
times thereafter maintain good and substantial fences on the sides of the plot of land purchased by
him marked "T" on the Estate Plan within the boundary such fences not to exceed 6 feet in height.

2
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2. No building other than a fence wall not exceeding 3 feet 6 inches in height shall be erected on any
plot between the Road in front thereof and the building line on the Plan.

3. One detached house only shall be erected on each of Plots 1 to 17 inclusive and one house only
detached or semi-detached shall be erected on each of plots 18 to 32 inclusive and one detached
house only shall be erected on each of the remaining plots of the Estate. The sum expended on the
erection of each house shall not be less than £500 as to plots 1 to 15 inclusive, £300 as for plots 18 to
32 inclusive if detached and £250 if semi-detached, and £350 as to each of the remaining plots of the
Estate such costs in each case to be exclusive of any stabling and outbuildings

4. No building of any kind other than private dwellinghouses with appropriate offices and outbuildings
shall be erected on any Plot except as to Plots 18 to 30 inclusive and except such last numbered

Plots no trade or business of any kind shall be carried on upon any part of any plot or building on the
Estate shall be used for the purpase of any noxicus neisome or offensive trade or business. Nothing
which may be or grow to be a nuisance or annoyance or disturbance to the Vendor or to any
Purchaser Lessee or Occupier of any part of the Estate shali be committed or suffered upon the land.

5. The Purchaser shall submit ta the Vendor the Plans of all the buildings to be erected on the said
premises and shall not commence any building until the Plans thereof have been approved in writing
by the Vendor or his Agent. The Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor on submitting any plan in
accordance with the stipulation a fee of half a guinea

6. No Purchaser shall excavate or remove from any plot any gravel sand or soii except for the purpose
of erecting buildings upon the same and no Purchaser shall bake or burn any bricks pipes earth or clay

on any plot

7. The Purchaser of each Plot shall pay to the Vendor upon demand in writing from time to time a
proportion of the expenses of providing and laying sewers calculated at the rate of 3/- per foot
frontage of such Plot and also such proportion as the Vendor's Surveyor for the time being shall
assess of the expenses of repairing and maintaining the road or roads ¢n the Estate when made {not
being highways) to which his plot has a frontage and of keeping such works in repair until the same
shall be taken over by the Local Authority. Such assessment as aforesaid shall be made with due
regard to the relative frontage of the plot or plots as compared with the other plots in the same road
and such assessment shall be final and binding on all parties

8. All roads (when made) to which the plots have frontages are public highways. Nevertheless {as
between himself and all Purchasers) the Vendor reserves the right to form and make any new roads
or to remake any old road to such level with such gradients and in such manner as he may decide and
for that purpose to make cutlings and embankments upon any plot and deposit thereon and remove
and dispose of any surplus earth or to make sewers or drains or lay gas electric or water mains in

any roadway or to repair any such works. No Purchaser shall obstruct the passage of other owners of
plots or the public by the deposit of any materials in the road or footpath in front of any plot nor
remove nor disturb the soil or surface of any except for the purpose of repairing the same or laying
gas water drain or other pipes from any plot to the mains in any of which said cases the said road shall
be forthwith made good and the repair consolidated by the Purchaser to the satisfaction of the
Vendor. No public roads or footpaths shall be formed over the premises without the Vendar's
consent.
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9. No hut caravan shed house on wheels or other chattel adapted or intended far use as a
dwellinghouse or sleeping apartment booth show, swing or roundabout shall be erected or allowed to
remain on any plot and gipsies and others shall not be allowed to encamp thereon The

Vendor may remove and dispose of any such hut, caravan, shed on wheels, or other chattels as
aforesaid and for that purpose may break fences and forcibly enter upon any plot and shall not he
responsible for the safe keeping of anything so removed, or for the lass thereof, or for the use
thereof, or any damage thereto

10. The Purchaser of each Lot shail at all times after the main or distributing main water pipes of the
West Hants Water Company (or other Company or Corporation far the time being supplying the
Estate with water) shall have been laid under the highways adjoining and the principal roads of the
said Estate draw water on such plots on which buildings are or shall be erected exclusively from such
main or distributing main water pipes and will not sink any well upon the said plots or any part
thereof or draw a supply of water from any well which may for the time being be subsisting upon the
said plots provided that the Company or Corporation which professes to supply the said Estate

with water gives or provides an adequate supply in accordance with the Act of Parliament or other
their stipulations and conditions for the time being

11. The scheme of roads building lines and other matters as shown on the said Plan and the building
and other restrictions imposed upon Purchasers shall not be binding on the Vendor and he shall be
entitled to vary or alter the same.
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Subject: Philip Rowley - 2 White Close Oakdale

From: Mark Daniels <Mark.Daniels@trethowans.com>
Date: 08/11/2018 16:53

To: Simone Bayly <sbayly@frettens.co.uk>

Dear Simone,

Thanks for your letter of 2 November relating to the above.

There is no-one in the firm who has any knowledge of this now, but we believe it related to the Sunderland Trust
which was wound up years ago. Whether Mr Lott was a beneficiary who received the benefit of the covenants we
cannot say without further investigation, for which we’d need to charge a fee.

You might want to contact him and see or the BDLS might have a copy of the 2013 email?

Sorry | cannot be of any more assistance.

Kind regards

Mark Daniels

Partner & Head of Residential Property Poole

Forand on behalf of Trethowans LLP

F: +44 (0) 1202 680470
Trethowans LLP, 5 Parkstone Road, Poole, Dorset, BH15 2NL, Switchboard: +44 (0) 1202 673 071

We will always treat your privacy with the utmost respect. To view our privacy notice please click here.
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Trethowans LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales, registered number OC342356 and is
authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, whose rules can be found at

Www.sra.org.uk.

Registered office: London Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 3HP. Registered VAT number; 188 0928 24. The word
"partner" is'used to refer to a member of Trethowans LLP. List of Partners Terms of Business

This email and its attachments are intended for the above named only and may be confidential. If they have come to you in
error you must take no action based on them, nor must you copy or show them to anyone. Please reply to this email and
highlight the error.

DISCLAIMER - please be aware of cyber crime. Trethowans bank account details will not change during the course of a
matter/transaction. Trethowans LLP will not take any responsibility if you transfer money to a wrong account. If you
receive any indication that any of Trethowans bank details have changed please telephone us using our main switchboard
number and speak to your usual contact at Trethowans to get clarification before sending us any funds. Trethowans take
no responsibility for monies you transfer into the wrong bank account.

10f1 04/02/2019 15:13



